727 Fort Street

Band Room and School Workshop of Douglass School Campus

Key West Historic District Period of Significance:
1971 First Nomination to the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) - 1822- 1920
1983 Expansion of District Boundaries in the NRHP — 1822 to 1948

Band Room Building:

The Band Room building is located on the north corner of Fort and Petronia Streets. The structure
was part of the Frederick Douglass School Campus which was a segregated High School and
served also as the Monroe Junior College. According to the Historic Architectural Survey of the
City of Key West the building located at 727 Fort Street is listed as a Contributing Resource to the
Historic District with a construction date of 1948. By observing the Sanborn Map from 1948 the

site was vacant.
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The following and last Sanborn Map done for Key West dates from 1962. A similar footprint like
the current building is depicted on the site. As the Sanborn Maps were drafted and used for fire
insurance purposes, construction materials and precision on combustible elements, cisterns,
number of stories, building use, entrances and building configuration were of significance.

1962 Sanborn Map

The 1962 Sanborn Map includes several notes, in the building’s footprint and in the side, some of
them ineligible, but they give a precise description of the building:

Use — School Workshop and Band Room and the letters H- 1- b. Those letters are related
to structural components;

Framing — H= Unprotected Steel Joists, Columns, Beams, Trusses, Arches.
Floors — 1= Reinforced Concrete

Roof — b= Concrete or Gypsum on Metal Lath, Incombustible Form Boards, Paper-
backed Wire Fabric, Steel Deck, and Cellular, Ribbed or Corrugated Steel Units.

Side Notes - Noncomb. [non-combusting] Built 1950

Page 2 of 6



C B Curtain Walls meaning Concrete block construction walls with large window
openings.

Enlarged view of the 1962 Sanborn Map with notes
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727 Fort Street circa 1965. Photograph taken from Petronia Street.
Monroe County Library.

Staff Review and Approval of Proposed New Plans for a Clinic:

On June 15, 2020 the Building Department received plans for improvements to the building located
at 727 Fort Street under building permit number 2020-1808. At the time of this report building
permit status is still under review. For the exterior renovations the plans include new windows and
openings on blocked walls, new doors, canopy at entry facing Fort Street, textures in some areas
over the stucco, and an 18 parapet addition to resolve roof drainage problems and serve as an
element to conceal solar panels and mechanical equipment. Staff reviewed the project and on July
27, 2020 approved the plans with the following conditions:

7/27/2020 9:40:33 AM (Enid Torregrosa)
**** Exterior windows and doors sample glass to be submitted to staff prior to installation of any window

and door. Glass to be clear. ET***

Proposed windows and doors frames will be dark bronze anodized. Windows will have metal
frames and will be single panel.
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Staff Opinion:

It has always been staff’s opinion that the current building has lost architectural integrity nor
should have been listed as a contributing resource to the historic district. First most, the building
was built two years after the period of significance of the Key West Historic District, as noted
above in the 1962 Sanborn map notes. Most likely the 1948 date was taken from the Property
Appraiser’s record, which regularly includes inaccurate construction dates for buildings,
particularly those built before 1960. This building cannot be contributing to a historic district that
has a period of significance ending prior to the year it was constructed.

When a building is designated contributing it means that the structure contributes to the reasons a
historic district is nominated and that the building, structure, or site must preserve its historical
integrity. By studying historic photographs and comparing them with the current state of the
building it is evident that the structure has lost its integrity. The character defining features of the
building were its form, projecting eyebrow eaves, void and solid rhythm (ratio of exterior wall vs.
windows), and awning windows with metal frames. Through time, fenestrations were completely
blocked or resized with cement blocks, awning windows were removed, and the eyebrow eaves
were removed from all elevations. These changes have unequivocally destroyed the building’s
architectural historic integrity, as only its form has been retained.

Staff approved with conditions the project as the design does not propose any alterations to the
building form; its design includes new openings with new windows facing Fort Street, its principal
facade. It also includes a canopy that relates to the eyebrow eaves that were removed at some point
from the building. Lastly the parapet wall is crucial in the design as it will help the roof with current
drainage problems and will serve to conceal mechanical equipment and solar panels.

The Band Room building as well as the Douglass Gym building are the only remaining structures
that were part of the Frederick Douglass Campus that narrates the story about segregated learning
places for Key West residents and their descendants. The exterior concrete walls of the Band Room
building are echo that past. New sensible adaptive uses that bring a new life to the building are
necessary to its continuous use. Staff opines that the proposed design will bring back several
architectural elements that were lost in time. This building has a history in our community but it
is not a contributing building to the historic district.
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Current Front Street Facade.
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SURVEYORS NOTES

SYSTEM (TRANSVERSE MERCATOR PROJECTION), EAST ZONE (0901).

SURVEY (NGS) GEODETIC CONTROL NETWORK.

MAP NO.: 12087C-15 16K
MAP DATE: 02-18-05
FIRM REVISION DATE: 06-05-15
FLOOD ZONE: AE
BASE ELEVATION: &
e REVISION (1) - 05/21/2020 - REVISED CERTIFICATIONS

e HORIZONTAL COORDINATES AND BEARINGS SHOWN ARE REFERENCED TO GRID NORTH, BASED ON THE 201 | ADJUSTMENT OF THE NORTH AMERICAN DATUM OF 1983 (NAD &3/201 1), OF THE FLORIDA STATE PLANE COORDINATE

e  COORDINATES WERE ESTABLISHED BY A REAL-TIME KINEMATIC (RTK) GNSS CONTROL SURVEY WHICH IS CERTIFIED TO A 2 CENTIMETER LOCAL ACCURACY, RELATIVE TO THE NEAREST CONTROL POINT WITHIN THE NATIONAL GEODETIC

*  METHOD: WIDE AREA CONTINUOUSLY OPERATING GPS REFERENCE STATION NETWORK (TRIMBLE VRS)

e ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE IN FEET AND BASED ON THE NATIONAL GEODETIC VERTICAL DATUM OF 1929 (NGVD 1929)

e BENCHMARK DESCRIPTION: NATIONAL GEODETIC SURVEY BENCHMARK "872 4580 TIDAL BASIC" (P.1.D. AAOOO&), ELEVATION= | 4.32' (NGVD 1929)

*  ADDITIONS OR DELETIONS TO SURVEY MAP OR REPORT BY OTHERS THAN THE SIGNING PARTY IS PROHIBITED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE SIGNING PARTY.

e THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN HEREON HAVE BEEN LOCATED FROM FIELD EVIDENCE. THE SURVEYOR MAKES NO GUARANTIES THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN HEREON ENCOMPASS ALL SUCH UTILITIES IN THE AREA,
EITHER IN SERVICE OR ABANDONED. FURTHERMORE THE SURVEYOR DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN ARE IN THE EXACT LOCATION INDICATED ALTHOUGH HE DOES CERTIFY THAT THEY ARE LOCATED AS
ACCURATELY AS POSSIBLE FROM THE EVIDENCE AVAILABLE. THE SURVEYOR HAS NOT PHYSICALLY LOCATED THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.

e STREET ADDRESS: 727 FORT STREET, KEY WEST, FL 33040,

*  ALL UNITS ARE SHOWN IN U.S. SURVEY FEET.

e ALL FIELD DATA WAS ACQUIRED BETWEEN 0O¢/01/2016 - 07/07/201 6.

e COMMUNITY NO.: 120168

NOTE: FOUNDATIONS BENEATH THE SURFACE ARE NOT SHOWN. MEASURED DIMENSIONS EQUAL
PLATTED OR DESCRIBED DIMENSIONS UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE.
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er U = Uy wRe

LEGAL DESCRIPTION -
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EXISTING BUILDING RENOVATION

CHI - COMMUNITY HEALTH OF SOUTH FLORIDA INC.
727 FORT STREET, Key WEST, FL 33040

SCOPE OF Permit Application. EXISTING BUILDING TOTAL RECONSTRUCTION FOR MEDICAL CENTER

\\\J

ZONING DATA

PRIMARY ZONING:
LAND USE: COMMERCIAL EXEMPT (100E)

AREA CALCULATIONS

TOTAL AREA = 3,500 Sq.Ft

DRAWING LIST

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

IN THE CITY OF KEY WEST, LOT #23 AND LOT #24 SQUARE 3 TRACT 3, ACCORDING TO T.A. ASHE'S DIAGRAM
RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 1, PG 77. COMMENCING AT THE CORNER OF FORT AND PETRONIA STREETS,
RUNNING THENCE ALONG THE SAID FORT STREET IN A NW DIRECTION116 FT; THEN AT RIGHT ANGLES INA NE
DIRECTION 70 FT; THENCE AT RIGHT ANGLES IN A SE DIRECTION 116 FT TO PETRONIA STREET; THENCE IN A
SW DIRECTION 70 FT TO FORT STREET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING

FOLIO NUMBERS - 00013990-000000

SCOPE OF WORK DESCRIPTION

CONSTRUCTION OF NEW MEDICAL CENTER BASED ON THE PRE APPROVED PLANS UNDER PLANNING PZ 18-606.
APPROVED PLANNING AND ZONING PLANS UPDATED FOR REFERENCE.

PROJECT DATA

BUILDING GROUP:  EXISTING "B"
BUILDING TYPE: [-A
ALTERATION LEVEL: LEVEL I

A0.00 - COVER SHEET
A0.01 - GENERAL NOTES
S1 -SURVEY

Cl - CIVIL PLAN
C2 - CIVIL DETAILS

C3 -CIVIL NOTES

Al1.01 - SITE PLAN

Al1.02 - DEMO PLAN

Al1.03 - PROPOSED PLANS
Al1.04 - LIGHTING PLAN

Al1.05 - LIFE SAFETY PLAN

Al1.06 - FLOORING PLAN

Al1.07 - REST ROOM PLANS AND ELEV.
A1.08 - TYP ADA DETAILS

Al1.09 - ROOM FINISH SCHED.

Al1l.10 - DOOR & WINDOW SCHED
A2.01 - ELEVATIONS

A3.01 - BUILDING SECTIONS

A3.02 - SOLAR PANEL SECTION DETAILS
A3.03 - PARAPET SECTION DETAILS
A3.04 - ROOF CURB SECTION DETAILS
A3.05 - SOLAR CONNECTION DETAILS
A3.06 - INTERIOR ARCH DETAILS
A4.01 - WATER PROOFING DETAILS
A4.02 - SOLAR WATER HEATER MSDS

S-0 -STRUC NOTES SCHDLS

S-1 - FOUNDATION PLAN

S-2 -ROOF PLAN

S-3 - INTERIOR COLUMN DETAILS
S-4 -CMU WALL FILL DETAILS
E1.00 - INDEX SYMB NOTES

E1.01 - POWER PLAN

E1.02 - LIGHTING PLAN

E1.03 - ROOF ELECTRICAL PLAN
E1.04 - PANEL SCHED RISER DIAGRAM
M1.00 - INDEX SYMB NOTES
M1.01 - MECHANICAL PLAN
M1.02 - ROOF MECH PLAN

M2.00 - DETAILS AND CONTROLS
M2.01 - MECH SCHED

P1.00 - INDEX SYM NOTES

P1.01 - DOMESTIC WATER PLAN
P1.02 - SANITARY PLAN

P1.03 - ROOF PLUMBING PLAN
P2.00 - DOMESTIC WATER ISO
P2.01 - SANITARY ISO

CODE CONFORMANCE

- ALL WORK IS DESIGNED TO CONFORM TO

- FLORIDA BUILDING CODE (FBC) 2017 EDITION
- NFPA 1, 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE AND F.F.P.C.- 6th ED

architectur
grol

a
P

ARCHITECTURA

GROUP MIAMI

ARCHITECTURE
INTERIOR DESIGN
PLANNING
AA26001885
ID 00003873
1920 E HALLANDALE BLVD., PH-11
HALLANDALE, FLORIDA 33009
PH: 954-558-3024
E-MAIL: argroupinc@aol.com
AGMiami.Inc@Gmail.com

ARCHITECTURA GROUP MIAMI, HEREBY RESERVES
ITS LAW COPYRIGHTS AND OTHER PROPERTY
RIGHTS IN THESE PLANS, IDEAS, AND DESIGN.
THESE PLANS,IDEAS, AND DESIGNS ARE NOT TO
BE REPRODUCED, CHANGED OR COPIED IN ANY
FORM OR MATTER; WHATSOEVER, NOR ARE THEY
TO BE ASSIGNED TO ANY THIRD PARTY WITHOUT
FIRST OBTAINING THE EXPRESS WRITTEN
PERMISSION,  CONSENT, AND APPROPRIATE
COMPENSATION  TO  ARCHITECTURA  GROUP
MIAMI.  WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL HAVE
PRECEDENCE OVER SCALE DIMENSIONS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR DIMENSIONS AND
CONDITIONS OF THE JOB AND ARCHITECTURA
GROUP MIAMI TO BE NOTIFIED IN WRITING OF
ANY  VARIATION FROM THE DIMENSIONS,
CONDITIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS APPEARING
ON THESE PLANS (c) 2020.

Issue

No. Date Description

Client

CHI - COMMUNITY
HEALTH of SOUTH
FLORIDA

PLUMBING FIXTURE

COUNTS

PER 2017 FBC-B SECTION 2902.1.1 AND 2902.2
AND TABLE 2902.1

OCCUPANCY B
MAX OCCUPANCY 35

MALE OCCUPANTS 18
FEMALE OCCUPANTS 18

REQUIRED PER TABLE 2902.1
WC - 1 MALE + 1 FEMALE

LAVATORIES -1 MALE + 1 FEMALE
DRINKING FOUNTAIN -1
SERVICE SINK -1

PROVIDED PER TABLE 2902.1
wWC -2 UNISEX ADA +1

LAVATORIES - 2 UNISEX ADA + 1
DRINKING FOUNTAIN -1
SERVICE SINK -1

Project Name

CHI KEY WEST Medical Center
RENOVATION
727 FORT STREET, KEY WEST, FL 33040

SIGN & SEAL

Registered Architect # AR 94560

Sheet title

COVER SHEET

Drawn by N.P.
Checked by E.P.
Project Number 269.20
Issued for PERMIT

Issue date Sheet #

06.01.20

.. A0.00
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1. DESIGN CRITERIA: 2017 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE.

2. SOIL:
a) GEOTECHNICAL EVALUATION AND RECOMMENDATION OF SOIL IS REQ'D.

DESIGN SOIL BEARING PRESSURE = 2500 PSF
b) TOP SOIL AND ALL ORGANIC AND DELETERIOUS MATERIAL SHALL BE COMPLETELY REMOVED AT LEAST FIVE
FEET BEYOND THE EXTERIOR OF EACH BUILDING. CLEAN WELL GRADED SAND SHALL BE USED FOR BACK FILL,
INSTALLED IN MAXIMUM OF 9" LIFTS. EACH LIFT OF FILL SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 98% OF MODIFIED
PROCTOR DENSITY DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D-1557.
3. STRUCTURAL STEEL:
a) SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM DESIGNATIONS A-36, A-325, A-500 AS APPLICABLE AND AISC SPECIFICATIONS
FOR THE DESIGN, FABRICATION AND ERECTION OF STRUCTURAL STEEL FOR BUILDINGS DATED 1989. BOLTS
AND WELDING MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF AISC SPECIFICATIONS, AND AWS
RECOMMENDATIONS.
b) FIELD CONNECTIONS SHALL BE WELDED OR BOLTED AS SPECIFIED. SHOP WELDING OR WHERE FIELD
WELDING IS REQUIRED SHALL BE CERTIFIED WELDERS ONLY. ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL RECEIVE ONE
SHOP COAT OF RUST INHIBITIVE PRIMER PAINT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
¢) THE FABRICATOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW AND ACCEPTANCE PRIOR TO FABRICATION.
4, CONCRETE:
a) ALL CONCRETE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED: fc = 3000 PSI

FOOTING AND SLAB: fc = 2500 PSI - OR AS PER STRUCTURAL ENGINEER NOTES
b) SUBMIT MIX DESIGN FOR ACCEPTANCE PRIOR TO CONCRETE PLACEMENT.
5. CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION:
ALL CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE
STANDARD: "BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR REINFORCED CONCRETE" (ACI 318-89). STRENGTH
DESIGN METHOD.
6. CONCRETE COVER:
a) FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATION PADS PLACED AGAINST THE GROUND 3".
b) CONCRETE SURFACE AFTER REMOVAL OF FORMS EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR GROUND:

No. 5 OR SMALLER  1-1/2"

No. 6 OR LARGER 2"
c) CONCRETE NOT EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR GROUND:

SLABS AND WALLS 3/4"

BEAMS AND GIRDER TIES 1-1/2"

COLUMN TIES 1-1/2"
7. REINFORCING STEEL:
a) REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE NEW BILLET BARS CONFORMING TO: ASTM A-615 GRADE 60 (#3 THRU #11)
fy=60000 PSI
b) ALL TERMINATING TOP REINFORCING BARS SHALL END WITH A HOOK.
8. DETAILING AND FABRICATION OF REINFORCING:
a) UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, SHALL FOLLOW ACI-315.
b) SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW AND ACCEPTANCE PRIOR TO FABRICATION.
9, PLACING AND SUPPORTS OF REINFORCING BARS:
SHALL FOLLOW CRSI "RECOMMENDED PRACTICE FOR PLACING REINFORCING BARS, INCLUDING 1983
SUPPLEMENT" AND ACI-315.
10. CORNER BARS:
PROVIDE #5 X 3'-0" X 3'-0" CORNER BARS AT EXTERIOR CORNERS OF BEAMS AND WALLS. ONE FOR EACH
HORIZONTAL LAYER OF REINFORCING
11. WELDED WIRE FABRIC:
WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-185 OR A-497 AS APPLICABLE.
12. CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS:
a) THE LOAD BEARING MASONRY WALLS ARE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS FOR
THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF LOAD BEARING CONCRETE MASONRY BY THE NATIONAL CONCRETE
MASONRY ASSOCIATION AND BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR CONCRETE MASONRY STRUCTURES - ACI
530.
b) MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF LOAD BEARING MASONRY UNITS SHALL BE 1900 PSI (ASTM C90-90,
GRADE N) MASONRY CEMENT (MORTAR) SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM C91 AND SHALL ACHIEVE A MINIMUM
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 2500 PSI (ASTM C270, TYPE M)
c) MASONRY SHALL BE PLACED PRIOR TO PLACING CONCRETE COLUMNS.
d) ALTERNATE HORIZONTAL JOISTS SHALL BE REINFORCED WITH #9 GAUGE GALVANIZED LADDER TYPE
REINFORCING CONFORMING TO ASTM A82 CONTINUOUS IN ALL 8" CONCRETE MASONRY WALLS. THESE
SHALL LAP INTO THE CONCRETE COLUMNS.
e) AT ALL WALL ENDS, INTERSECTIONS, CORNERS AND ON EACH SIDE OF WALL OPENINGS, IF A COLUMN IS
NOT SHOWN PROVIDE (1) #5 VERTICAL AND GROUT THE REINFORCED CELL OF THE BLOCK. USE DOWELS
AND MAINTAIN CONTINUITY WITH THE STRUCTURE ABOVE. TERMINATE BAR WITH A STANDARD HOOK
INSIDE THE CONCRETE BEAM AT TOP OF THE WALL.
f) PROVIDE CLEAN OUT OPENINGS FOR EACH GROUTED CELL.
g) SUBMIT CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH ASTM SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE CMU, MASONRY CEMENT,
AND REINFORCING PRIOR TO DELIVERY TO THE SITE. H. ALL LAP SPLICES 48 BAR DIAMETER.
i) PROVIDE COURSE GROUT IN ACCORDANCE w/ ASTM C476 f'c = 2500 PSI SLUMP ; 8"
13. OPENINGS IN STRUCTURAL MEMBERS:
a) HOLES AND OPENINGS REQUIRED ARE SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS.
b) NO OTHER OPENINGS OR HOLES IN ANY STRUCTURAL MEMBER ARE PERMITTED WITHOUT WRITTEN
AUTHORIZATION OF THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER.
c) ALL ROUGH OPENINGS AROUND OR AFFECTED BY MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, OR PLUMBING EQUIPMENT;
OR WINDOWS, DOORS OR OTHER ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES SHALL BE VERIFIED WITH THE ACTUAL
PURCHASED ITEM PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE STRUCTURAL WORK AFFECTED. NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT
IF DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS VARY FROM THOSE INDICATED.

GENERAL NOTES:

THE SEQUENCE OF OPERATION$ AND PLACES OF COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK SHALL BE THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IN ORDER TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF CONSTRUCTION.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL PERMITS FOR WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT.

THE REMOVAL OF ALL TEMPORARY INSTALLATIONS SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR AND BRING THE DISTURBED AREA BACK TO ORIGINAL CONDITION.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE fOR COORDINATING ALL PLANS, DETAILS, AND NOTES AND REPORTING ANY
DISCREPANCIES IN WRITING TO ARCHITECT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. ANY ERRORS CAUSED BY
DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE RECTIFIED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S SOLE EXPENSE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PREVENT UNAUTHORIZED PERSONNEL FROM ACCESS TO CONSTRUCTION AREAS.

ANY WORK NOT SHOWN ON TH§ DRAWING BUT CONSIDERED NECESSARY FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE
WORK IN PROPER MANNER SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THIS CONTRACTOR WITHOUT ADDITIONAL CHARGE.

ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE W/ ALL APPLICABLE NATIONAL, STATE & LOCAL CODES AND
ORDINANCES. WORK SHALL BE DONE IN A WORKMAN LIKE MANNER AS PER STANDARD BUILDING
TECHNIQUES AND PRACTICES.

G.C. IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL §AFETY CONDITIONS RELATING TO JOB CONSTRUCTION.

G.C. IS TO VISIT THE SITE ANDgCAREFULLY INSPECT THE EXISTING CONDITIONS AFFECTING THE WORK. ANY
DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND EXISTING CONDITIONS MUST BE REPORTED TO ARCHITECT
IN WRITING.

10.ALL SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL MAKE A SITE VISIT TO VERIFY CONDITIONS PRIOR TO BIDDING. VERIFY
EXISTING STRUCTURAL AND UTILITIES PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK,

11.G.C. IS TO CONTROL JOB CLEANING TO PREVENT DIRT, DEBRIS AND DUST FROM THE PREMISES BEING
ALTERED.

12.NO SUBSTITUTIONS ARE TO BE MADE WITHOUT APPROVAL BY ARCHITECT. G.C. IS TO SUBMIT SUBSTITUTE
MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS AND SAMPLE FOR APPROVAL, IN WRITTING TO ACHITECT, PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.

13.ALL NEW FLOOR FINISHES NOT TO EXCEED 1/2" MAX. VERTICAL OFFSET.
14.NO TOXIC OR COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS TO BE USED ABOVE FINISH CEILING LINE.

15.G.C. TO COORDINATE DISCONECTION AND RECONNECTION OF ALL UTILITIES AS REQUIRED FOR
COMMENCEMENT AND COMPLETION OF WORK.

16.G.C. TO VERIFY ALL ITEMS AND/ OR SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED.

17.G.C. TO INSTALL CEILING GRID TIE WIRES AS PER CODE. GRID TIE WIRES TO ATTACH TO STRUCTURE ABOVE.

DO NOT ATTACH TO HVAC DUCT.
18.CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES IN THE AREA OF NEW CONSTRUCTION

AND TAKE THE APPROPRIATE MEASURES THAT THESE REMAIN UNDAMAGED.

19.CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE INSTALLATION OF NEW UTILITIES WITH THE EXISTING ADJACENT
UTILITIES. IF THE CONSTRACTOR FINDS A CONFLICT WITH THE EXISTING AND THE NEW, HE SHALL
CONTACT THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING.

20.WHERE PRESENT WORK IS DAMAGED IN THE EXECUTION OF THIS CONTRACT, OR WHERE OPENINGS ARE
LEFT DUE TO THE REMOVAL OF PIPES, EQUIPMENT OR APPARATUS, THE SAME SHALL BE REPAIRED OR CLOSED
UP TO CORRESPOND IN MATERIAL,QUALITY, SHAPE, AND FINISH WITH THAT OF SIMILAR AND ADJOINING
WORK, UNLESS OTHERWISE CALLED FOR. WHERE DAMAGE IS NOT REPAIRABLE, NEW ITEMS OR EQUIPMENT
SHALL BE PROVIDED.

21.THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL INCLUDE THE FURNISHING OF ALL MATERIALS, EXTENSIONS, CONNECTIONS,
CUTTING, PATCHING, PAINTING, REPAIRING, ADAPTING AND OTHER WORK, INCIDENTAL TO, AND TOGETHER
WITH SUCH TEMPORARY CONNECTIONS AS MAY BE REQUIRED. THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL ALSO INCLUDE
THE REMOVAL OF MATERIALS AS DIRECTED.

22.ALL MEASUREMENTS MUST BE VERIFIED AND CHECKED PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. REPORT ANY
DISCREPANCIES TO ARCHITECT/ENGINEER BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK AND REQUEST CLARIFICATION.

23.STORE MATERIALS IN A SAFE AND APPROVED LOCATION.

24.CLEAN UP ALL RUBBISH, REFUSE, SCRAP MATERIALS, AND DEBRIS CAUSED BY THIS PROJECT AT THE END OF
EACH DAY, AND INSURE THAT THE SITE OF WORK SHALL PRESENT A NEAT, ORDERLY, AND WORKMANLIKE
MANNER.

25.ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SPECIFIED SHALL BE NEW AND ALL WORKMANSHIP SHALL BE FIRST CLASS.

26. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OVERALL COORDINATION WITH ALL
SUBCONTRACTORS WHETHER UNDER CONTRACT TO HIM OR TO THE OWNER.

27.ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH MASONRY SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED.

28.THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, AND EQUIPMENT (UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED) REQUIRED FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE JOB IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE DRAWINGS.

29.THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PRESENT THE JOB TO THE OWNER FOR ACCEPTANCE CLEAN AND READY
FOR OCCUPANCY. ALL GLASS SHALL BE CLEANED AND POLISHED, FLOORS SWEPT BROOM CLEAN, CARPETS
VACUUMED, FIXTURES WASHED AND U.L. LABELS REMOVED.

30.GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT PRODUCT APPROVALS PER SECTION 2410.4 OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING
CODE FOR THE NECCESSARY ITEMS FOR ARCHITECTS APPROVAL AS WELL AS SHOP DRAWINGS BEFORE
ORDERING AND NSTALLATION.

31. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, AND STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS FOR COMPLETE SCOPE OF WORK. DRAWING SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

31. ALL TRADES SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO READ ALL DETAILS AND SPECIFICATION, AND PLANS. IF ANY
CONFLICTS EXIST, THAT TRADE SHALL NOTIFY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

32. CONTRACTOR SHALL DIRECT ANY DISCREPANCIES, IN WRITING, TO THE ARCHITECT OF RECORD PRIOR
TO CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR WORK WHICH PROCEEDS WITHOUT DUE
COURSE AND COORDINATION.

33. ALL GLASS IN DOORS AND ALL SLIDING GLASS DOORS TO BE SAFETY GLASS
34. ALL BATHROOM FLOORS AND BASES SHALL BE OF IMPERVIOUS MATERIAL, SLIP PROOF TO MEET ADA.
35. ALL FIXED GLASS TO BE 1/4" THICK UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

36. SOIL COMPACTION TEST REPORT SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO
COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION.

37. TERMITE TREATMENT CERTIFICATE SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION, AFTER SOIL COMPACTION.
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38. THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR WHO HAS ENTERED INTO A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH
THE OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL WORK DEFINED BY THAT CONTRACT. IF THE
PROJECT IS LET UNDER SEPARATE CONTRACTS TO MORE THAN ONE CONTRACTOR, THE
RESPONSIBILITIES LISTED BELOW APPLY TO EACH CONTRACTOR.

39. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT IN THE

TRUE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO
FURNISH ALL MATERIALS AND LABOR REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE PROJECT.

40. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ADVISE THE OWNER OF ANY CONFLICT BETWEEN THESE
DRAWINGS AND THE FIELD CONDITIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE JOB. THE

CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME ALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE ACCURACY OF FIELD
MEASUREMENTS AND CONDITIONS AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROPER
TRADES. WRITTEN APPROVAL MUST BE OBTAINED FROM THE ARCHITECT BEFORE

ANY CHANGES AND/OR DEVIATIONS FROM THE DRAWINGS / SPECS ARE MADE.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL

ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE EXECUTION OF HIS/HER WORK AND FOR ANY
MODIFICATIONS TO ANY EXISTING WORK, PREVIOUSLY INSTALLED WORK, AND/OR OTHER
CHANGES AND/OR DEVIATIONS FROM THE DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS MADE
WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM THE OWNER AND/OR THE ARCHITECT

ANY COSTS RESULTING FROM CHANGES AND/OR DEVIATIONS FROM ARCHITECT PLANS
SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

41. A COMPLETE SET OF DRAWINGS MUST BE KEPT AT THE JOB SITE AT ALL TIMES AND
ANY CHANGES MUST BE NOTED THEREON AND INITIALED AT THE TIME THE CHANGE OR
DEVIATION IS PERFORMED.

42. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL DO ALL PATCHING TO CONFORM TO MATERIAL,
TEXTURE AND SURFACE ALIGNMENT WITH THE ADJOINING SURFACE AND FINAL TOUCH
UP/APPEARANCE OF ALL FINISHED SURFACES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THE
PROTECTION OF ALL EQUIPMENT FURNISHED UNDER HIS/HER CONTRACT AND BY OTHERS
PRESENT AT THE JOB SITE.

43, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE DEBRIS AND MAINTAIN THE PREMISES BROOM CLEAN
AT ALL TIMES. DEBRIS IS TO INCLUDE, BUT NOT LIMITED TO SHIPPING CARTONS,
BOXES, ETC., RESULTING FROM THE INSTALLATION OF DENTAL AND OTHER EQUIPMENT
AND MATERIALS, BY CONTRACTORS CONCURRENTLY ENGAGED.

44, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PARTICIPATE AT ALL JOB COORDINATION MEETINGS WITH
ARCHITECT AND ENSURE THE ATTENDANCE OF APPLICABLE TRADES.

45.  THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO INFORM ARCHITECT REPRESENTATIVES OF
KEY EVENTS IN THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS WITH REASONABLE ADVANCE NOTICE, TO
FACILITATE THE INSPECTION OF SAID EVENTS, I.E. BACKFILLING TRENCHES, CLOSING
WALLS, POURING CONCRETE TO BURY PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL WORK IN FLOORS

AND INSTALLING CEILING TILES.
46. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL AFFORD THE OWNER AND SEPARATE CONTRACTORS

REASONABLE OPPORTUNITY FOR THE INTRODUCTION AND/OR STORAGE OF THEIR
MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT AND EXECUTION OF THEIR WORK.

ARCHITECTURA GROUP MIAMI, HEREBY RESERVES
ITS LAW COPYRIGHTS AND OTHER PROPERTY
RIGHTS IN THESE PLANS, IDEAS, AND DESIGN.
THESE PLANS,IDEAS, AND DESIGNS ARE NOT TO
BE REPRODUCED, CHANGED OR COPIED IN ANY
FORM OR MATTER; WHATSOEVER, NOR ARE THEY
TO BE ASSIGNED TO ANY THIRD PARTY WITHOUT
FIRST OBTAINING THE EXPRESS WRITTEN
PERMISSION, = CONSENT, AND APPROPRIATE
COMPENSATION  TO  ARCHITECTURA  GROUP
MIAMI.  WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL HAVE
PRECEDENCE OVER SCALE DIMENSIONS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR DIMENSIONS AND
CONDITIONS OF THE JOB AND ARCHITECTURA
GROUP MIAMI TO BE NOTIFIED IN WRITING OF
ANY  VARIATION FROM THE DIMENSIONS,
CONDITIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS APPEARING
ON THESE PLANS (c) 2020.
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CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING ALL
PLANS, DETAILS, AND NOTES AND REPORTING ANY
DISCREPANCIES IN WRITING TO ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION. ANY ERRORS CAUSED BY DISCREPANCIES
SHALL BE RECTIFIED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S SOLE EXPENSE.

FLAME SPREAD - INTERIOR FINSHES

AS PER F.B.C. 2-17 - TABLE 803.1.1 AND 803.11 MINIMUM INTERIOR FINISH CLASSIFICATION 'C',
FLAMESPREAD 76-200, SMOKE DEVELOPED 0-450.

INTERIOR FLOORING materials shall comply with Sections 804.4.1 and 804.4.2 and interior floor finish materials shall
comply with Section 804.4.2., AND MEET MINIMUM A.D.A. RECOMMENDED SPECIFICATIONS FOR SUSTAINABLE SLIP
RESISTANCE OF NEW FLOORING IS THAT THE "WET" P.T.V. (Pendulum Test Value) AFTER 500 CYCLES OF
ABRASION SHOULD BE 35 OR HIGHER.

PRODUCT APPROVALS.:

PRIOR TO INSTALLATION, CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT TO ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL PRODUCT APPROVALS FOR
THE FOLLOWING:

1. ALL EXTERIOR WALL CLADDING, SURFACING, DOORS, AND WINDOWS

2. ROOFING COMPONENTS AND ASSEMBLIES
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DEMOLITION GENERAL NOTES

1.

DEMOLITION CONTRACTOR SHALL BE FULLY LICENSED
AND INSURED AND SHALL MAINTAIN COMPLIANCE WITH
ALL O.S.HA. AND OTHER APPLICABLE SAFETY
STANDARDS.

DEMOLITION CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN STRICT
COMPLIANCE WITH ALL RULES AND REGULATIONS
GOVERNING THE DISPOSAL OF CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS.
DEMOLITION CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN STRICT
ADHERENCE WITH THE LOCAL JURISDICTION'S RULES
FOR CONSTRUCTION TIMES AND PROCEDURES FOR PICK
UP AND REMOVAL OF CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS.
DEMOLITION CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN STRICT
COMPLIANCE WITH ALL PUBLIC SAFETY PROTOCOLS
APPLICABLE TO DEMOLITION WORK WITHIN THE LOCAL
JURISDICTION AND SPECIFICALLY AT THE SITE.
DEMOLITION CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN STRICT
ADHERENCE WITH THE LANDLORD'S RULES FOR
CONSTRUCTION TIMES AND PROCEDURES AND FOR PICK
UP AND REMOVAL OF CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS.
IMPORTANT: IF THERE IS ANY DOUBT AS TO WHETHER A

COMPONENT IS STRUCTURAL OR NON-STRUCTURAL,
DEMOLITION WORK SHALL STOP AND THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL FILE AN RFI (REQUEST FOR INFORMATION) WITH
THE ARCHITECT. DEMOLITION WORK SHALL RESUME
PURSUANT TO THE ARCHITECT'S WRITTEN
INSTRUCTIONS TO PROCEED.

THE SCOPE OF DEMOLITION WORK UNDER THIS PERMIT
IS LIMITED TO THE REMOVAL OF NON-STRUCTURAL
BUILDING ELEMENTS WITHIN THE EXISTING SPACE, AS
DEPICTED BY DASHED LINES. ELEMENTS TO BE
REMOVED AND DISCARDED ARE DESCRIBED BELOW.
REMOVE ALL FINISHES IN ALL AREAS. STRIP AWAY ALL
BACKING AND SUPPORT FOR FINISHES, EXPOSING
STRUCTURE BENEATH IN ALL AREAS, ALL CONDITIONS
THROUGHOUT.

IMPORTANT: IF THE DEMOLITION OF ANY NON-STRUCTURAL

COMPONENT THREATENS THE INTEGRITY OF ANY
STRUCTURAL COMPONENT, DEMOLITION WORK SHALL STOP
AND THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FILE AN RFI ( REQUEST FOR
INFORMATION) WITH THE ARCHITECT. DEMOLITION WORK
SHALL NOT RESUME UNTIL WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS ARE
PROVIDED.

EXPLORATORY DEMOLITION KEY NOTES

1. EXISTING FOOTPRINT TO REMAIN AS IS - NO ADDITIONAL
AREAS OR STRUCTURES ADDED TO FOOTPRINT FOR THIS
PERMIT.

2. ALL EXISTING WINDOWS AND EXTERIOR DOORS TO
REMAIN.

3. NO CHANGE PROPOSED IN USE.

4. NO CHANGE PROPOSED TO PARKING.

5. NO CHANGE PROPOSED TO LANSCAPING.

6. ALL EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURES UNLESS OUTLINED IN
PLAN TO REMAIN AS IS.

7. ALL EXISTING FLOOR DRAINS TO REMAIN.

8. ALL NON STRUCTURAL INTERIOR DRYWALL WALLS, AND
FRAMING, PERIMETER WALLS DRYWALL AND FURRING AS
OUTLINED IN PLAN TO BE REMOVED.

9. ALL EXISTING STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS TO REMAIN.

10. ALL INTERIOR CEILINGS AND FLUORESCENT LIGHTING
FIXTURES TO BE REMOVED.

11. NEW BUILD OUT PLAN TO BE SUBMITTED UNDER A
SEPARATE PERMIT UPON COMPLETION OF
EXPLORATORY DEMOLITION.

LEGEND

=== ITEMS TO BE REMOVED

24'-6" 20-11"

34-6"

29'-6"

17-1"

ALL EXISTING WALL OPENINGS SHALL BE CLEANED FROM ALL PLYWOOD BOARDING

OR EXISTING DOORS, DOOR FRAMES OR WINDOWS. EXISTING C.M.U WALLS SHALL BE
BROUGHT TO CODE, WITH FILLED CELLS @ 8 FT O.C., AND ALL PRESENT OPENINGS CLOSED
AND PREPARED FOR THE NEW OPENINGS AS PER ARCHITECT PLANS AND STRUCTURAL
DETAILS AS PER STRUCT. ENGINEER PLANS.

24-6" 20-11"

AFTER SHOﬁING THIS PART OF BUILDING
REMOVE THIS PORTION OF THE STRUCTURAL
\ C.M.U. WALL UP TO THE EXISTING CONCRETE
\\\ TIE BEAM, AND INSTALL 2 STRUCTURAL
T SUPPORT STEEL COLUMNS AND FOUNDATIONS
T AS PER STRUCTURAL PLANS.

17-1"

DEMOLITION PLAN
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CHI KEY WEST Medical Center
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727 FORT STREET, KEY WEST, FL 33040

TANK & CDLLECTOR PER MFG SPECS AND
INSTRUCTIONS
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EXTEND TOP OF WALLS/ON 3 SIDES FOR AN 18" PARAPET

TO CONCEAL THE THICKER BOARD INSULATION NECESSARY
TO CREATE THE ROOFING SLOPE
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LVT Flooring SPECIFICATION FOR PURCHASE
MANUFACTURER: AMTICO

Material: LVT Planks 9" X 36"; Collection: AMTICO Signature;
Color: WASHED TEAK (AROW5990); Wear Layer: 40 MIL;
QUANTITY TO INSTALL: 3,400 Sq. F.

LVT Floors + KOSTER Moisture Mitigation Membrane

SPECIFICATION FOR INSTALLATION:
1. DUST OFF AND WET MOP CLEAN AREA - 3500 SQF

2. Installation of KOSTER PRIMER in ( VAP T 06)2 coats - TOTAL 7,000
Sq. F.

3. iINSTALLATION of KOSTER WATERPROOFING Liquid Membrane (VAP
2000 UFS) - 3500 Sq.F

4. INSTALLATION OF SELF LEVELING CEMENTITIOUS COMPOUND TO
LEVEL AREAS OF THE SLAB CUTS AND REPAIRED: +/- 1,500 Sq.F.

5. INSTALLATION OF LVT PLANKS - 3,400 Sq.F.

6. INSTALLATION OF of VINYL WALL BASE (4 ")

miami

ARCHITECTURA
GROUP MIAMI

ARCHITECTURE
INTERIOR DESIGN
PLANNING
AA26001885
ID 00003873
1920 E HALLANDALE BLVD., PH-11
HALLANDALE, FLORIDA 33009
PH: 954-558-3024
E-MAIL: argroupinc@aol.com
AGMiami.Inc@Gmail.com

ARCHITECTURA GROUP MIAMI, HEREBY RESERVES
ITS LAW COPYRIGHTS AND OTHER PROPERTY
RIGHTS IN THESE PLANS, IDEAS, AND DESIGN.
THESE PLANS,IDEAS, AND DESIGNS ARE NOT TO
BE REPRODUCED, CHANGED OR COPIED IN ANY
FORM OR MATTER; WHATSOEVER, NOR ARE THEY
TO BE ASSIGNED TO ANY THIRD PARTY WITHOUT
FIRST OBTAINING THE EXPRESS WRITTEN
PERMISSION, CONSENT, AND APPROPRIATE
COMPENSATION TO  ARCHITECTURA  GROUP
MIAMI. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL HAVE
PRECEDENCE OVER SCALE DIMENSIONS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR DIMENSIONS AND
CONDITIONS OF THE JOB AND ARCHITECTURA
GROUP MIAMI TO BE NOTIFIED IN WRITING OF
ANY  VARIATION FROM THE DIMENSIONS,
CONDITIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS APPEARING
ON THESE PLANS (c) 2020.
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FLOOR| BASE | WALL | CEILING| REMARKS
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NO. NAME 22|l 8 ¢glg 25|88
S| £ = z 2|8 2 &l=|8
W-01 LOBBY / WAITING / CORRIDOR 1ST FLOOR
MANAGER OFFICE
CONFERENCE ROOM
DOCTORS OFFICE
D-01 DENTAL ROOM 1
DENTAL ROOM 2
DENTAL ROOM 3
D-04 DENTAL ROOM 4
FAMILY ROOM 1
FAMILY ROOM 2
FAMILY ROOM 3
F-04 FAMILY ROOM 4
PEDS 01
PEDS 02
0B-01 OBGYN 01
OBGYN 02
OBGYN 03
QUEST BLOOD LAB
L-02 DENTAL LAB
STERILIZATION ROOM

MED STORAGE / TELE PHARMA

MED STORAGE / TELE PHARMA

NURSES STATION

VITALS ROOM 1

= =
.<.<.chnclng
N || —

VITALS ROOM 2

ST-01 DENTAL EQUIPMENT ROOM
STORAGE & SUPPLIES
RESTROOM 01
RESTROOM 02
RESTROOM 03

EN-01 ENVIRO STORAGE

NOTES:

1. ALL INTERIOR CEILINGS AND WALL FINISHES SHALL BE CLASS 'A' THROUGHOUT.

2. ALL INTERIOR FLOOR FINSIHED SHALL BE TYPE '2' THROUGHOUT.

3. ALL TOILET ROOM FLOORS AND WALLS (to 8'-0" A.F.F.) to be of IMPERVIOUS MATERIAL.
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DESIGN DATA

CODES:

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2017 6 TH EDITION
NFPA 101 2015 EDITION

2017 6 TH EDITION OF FLORIDA ACCESSIBILITY CODE
FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE (FFPC) 6TH EDITION
ALTERATION LEVEL Il — MODIFICATION PER NFPA 01 CHAPTER 43

DESIGN CRITERIA PROPOSED
OCCUPANCY GROUP B
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM NO

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION

L.S.C. OCCUP. CLASSIF. (NFPA 101)

TYPE Il UNPROTECTED
B

L.S.C. HAZARD CLASSIF. (NFPA 101)

ORDINARY

OWNER OPERATED

NUMBER OF STORIES

MEANS OF EFGRESS

EXISTG 1 PROPSED 1
3

OCCUPANT LOAD CALCULATIONS BY OCCUPANT SPACE (AS PER TABLE 1004.1.2 F.B.C. 2017)

TOTAL GROSSAREA |  CODEREQ. OCCUPANT
ALL FLOORS Sq.F IPerson LOAD OCCUPANCY
3,495 100 GROSS 35 5

INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH REQUIREMENTS BY OCCUPANCY (CHAPTER 8 F.B.C.2017)

SPRINKLERED
GROUP | EXIT ENCLOSURES AND ROOM AND ENCLOSED
EXIT PASSAGEWAYS COORIDORS SPACES®
B A A B

WALL AND CEILING FINISHES PROVIDED PER 803.1 CLASS ‘A" AS FOLLOWS:
- FLAME SPREAD INDEX: 0-25

-SMOKE DEVELOPED INDEX : 0-450

WALL AND CEILING FINISHES PROVIDED PER 803.1 CLASS 'B' AS FOLLOWS:
-FLAME SPREAD INDEX : 26-75

-SMOKE DEVELOPED INDEX : 0-450

FIRE EXTINGUISHER REQUIREMENTS

CLASSIFICATION OF FIRES

MIN. RATED SINGLE | MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE
EXTINGUISHER TO EXTINGUISHER

CLASS FRRe:
A

S IN ORDINARY COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS, SUC]
PAPER, RUBBER, AND MANY PLASTICS.

2-A 75 FT

EGRESS EXIT CAPACITY CALCULATIONS

(AS PER SEC1005 F.B.C. 2017 EDITION)

DOOR HARDWARE NOTES

ALL HARDWARE OF DOORS LEADING TO
EXITS FROM OCCUPIED SPACES TO
COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

DOOR OPERATIONS.

EGRESS DOORS SHALL BE READILY
OPENABLE FROM THE EGRESS SIDE
WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR SPECIAL
KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT.

1008.1.8.1 HARDWARE.

EGRESS DOORS AND H.C. BATH HANDLES,
PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS AND OTHER
OPERATING DEVICES ON DOORS SHALL
NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, TIGHT
PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST TO
OPERATE.

1008.1.8.2 HARDWARE HEIGHT.

A LATCH OR OTHER FASTENING DEVICE
ON A DOOR SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A
RELEASING DEVICE HAVING AN OBVIOUS
METHOD OF OPERATION UNDER ALL
LIGHTING CONDITIONS. THE RELEASING
MECHANISM FOR ANY LATCH SHALL BE
LOCATED AT LEAST 34 INCHES (864 MM)
AND NOT MORE THAN 48 INCHES (1219
MM) ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR. DOORS
SHALL BE OPENABLE WITH NOT MORE
THAN ONE RELEASING OPERATION.

LIFE SAFETY NOTES - NFPA 101 - 2016
PROJECT DESCRIPTION

-BLDG.
-BLDG. HAS FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
-THERE IS NO EXTG. OR PROP. BACK-UP
GENERATOR

MATERIAL STORAGE RESTRICTION
LOW / ORDINARY HAZARD PER NFPA 101:
6.2.2.

MEANS OF EGRESS (GEN IND. SPRINKLERED)
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ITS LAW COPYRIGHTS AND OTHER PROPERTY
RIGHTS IN THESE PLANS, IDEAS, AND DESIGN.
THESE PLANS,IDEAS, AND DESIGNS ARE NOT TO
BE REPRODUCED, CHANGED OR COPIED IN ANY
FORM OR MATTER; WHATSOEVER, NOR ARE THEY
TO BE ASSIGNED TO ANY THIRD PARTY WITHOUT
FIRST OBTAINING THE EXPRESS WRITTEN
PERMISSION, CONSENT, AND APPROPRIATE
COMPENSATION TO  ARCHITECTURA  GROUP
MIAMI. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL HAVE
PRECEDENCE OVER SCALE DIMENSIONS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR DIMENSIONS AND
CONDITIONS OF THE JOB AND ARCHITECTURA
GROUP MIAMI TO BE NOTIFIED IN WRITING OF
ANY  VARIATION FROM THE DIMENSIONS,
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ON THESE PLANS (c) 2020.
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HAS NO FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM

Client

CHI - COMMUNITY
HEALTH of SOUTH
FLORIDA

1. TRAVEL DISTANCE (TABLE 1017.2 FBC
2017)

MAX ALLOWED 200.0' - 106' MAX PROVIDED
2. PROP. MAIN ENTRANCE/EGRESS
DOORS CLEAR WIDTH =1 x 72" & 2 X 36"

3. (3) EXTG EXITS PROVIDED

DOORS HARDWARE NOTES:

WIDTH | FACTOR | CAPACITY
DOOR 201 36" 2 180
DOOR 202 36" 2 180
DOOR 203 72" 9 360
TOTAL CAPACITY OF EXITS 720
TOTAL MAX OCCUPANCY 35
EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE
OCCUPANCY | TRAVEL DISTANCE LIMIT
CLASSIFICATION | CODEREQ. | PROVIDED | REMARKS
BUSINESS B | 200FT. 787" | 7o NS01TOSDEWALK
1 06' - O" *T.D.-0B-01 TO SIDEWALK

LIFE SAFTEY LEGEND

FIRE EXTINGUISHER LEGEND

LOCATION

AREA/UNIT OF
MINIMUM RATING| g ATING/TRAVEL DIST.

OFFICE AREAS

2A 3000 S.F./ 75 FT.

PUBLIC AREAS

2A 1500 S.F./ 75 FT.

N
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DR# |— DOOR NUMBER
w | Ec f—EGRESS CAPACITY

DOOR WIDTH (CLEAR)

T.D.= FEET

Sy o

) nudinn

1-HR

2-HR

PRIMARY EGRESS
EXIT LIGHT
EMERGENCY LIGHT

FIRE EXTINGUISHER
FEC
(FIRE EXT. IN

SEMI-RECESSED CABINET)
SMOKE DET

MEANS OF EGRESS

CORRIDOR
EGRESS CAPACITY

TRAVEL DISTANCE
TRAVEL DIRECTION

FIRE RESISTANCE
SEPARATION

-ALL DOORS (EXCEPT STOREFRONTS) TO
BE LEVER TYPE.

-BATHROOM TO HAVE PRIVACY LOCKS
(THUMB RELEASE FROM INTERIOR).

DOOR ELEVATION NOTE:

-MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE ELEVATION
CHANGE AT ALL DOOR THRESHOLDS TO BE

MAX. 3
FURNISHINGS & DECORATIONS

COMPLIANCE
PER 15.7.4,10.3.1

INTERIOR FINISH COMPLIANCE
PER 15.3.3, 10.2 WALLS & CEIL. CLASS A, B
& C.

SIGNAGE REQ'D POSTAGE
NO-SMOKING POSTED PER 12.7.8
OCCUPANT LOAD PER 12.7.9.3

ILLUMINATION OF MEANS OF EGRESS
PER 7.8

EMERGENCY LIGHTING
PER 7.9

DOORS
PER 7.2.1

MARKING OF MEANS OF EGRESS
PER 7.10

CODE COMPLIANCE

ALL WORK TO BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH FFPC 6TH EDITION AND NFPA1 NFPA
101 BUSINESS OCCUPANCY 2015 EDITION
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CLCCCrolrey
[y ! e ey e In:::::::::n.L CLCCCrey INTERIOR DESIGN
WED NN PLANNING
LLLLLlL AA26001885
s’y/ PORCELAIN TILES ID 00003873
e LLE 3 = o : ; FLOORING AND WALLS 1920 E HALLANDALE BLVD., PH-11
8 ° : PROVIDED BY OWNER
I RSN | I j‘? § ‘ WNER || HALLANDALE, FLORIDA 33009
EENNNENEL { T NP ‘ TTTH PH: 954-558-3024
| B ! ML : - -
| CCCCCECL Gk | AL
AN E-MAIL: argroupinc@aol.com
AGMiami.Inc@Gmail.com
=<Q [TT1 *ﬂ*} i i | N I T || e ee oo ARCHITECTURA GROUP MIAMI, HEREBY RESERVES
HH HHIHH 0| Ry <MEENENN ITS LAW COPYRIGHTS AND OTHER PROPERTY
[tttttttt RIGHTS IN THESE PLANS, IDEAS, AND DESIGN.
s CCCCCCCO THESE PLANS,IDEAS, AND DESIGNS ARE NOT TO
CLCCCCCEd BE REPRODUCED, CHANGED OR COPIED IN ANY
V/4g ttttttttk FORM OR MATTER; WHATSOEVER, NOR ARE THEY
iz ] — = / CCCCCOCo TO BE ASSIGNED TO ANY THIRD PARTY WITHOUT
i I FIRST OBTAINING THE EXPRESS WRITTEN
PERMISSION, CONSENT, AND  APPROPRIATE
COMPENSATION TO  ARCHITECTURA  GROUP
MIAMI. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL HAVE

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND BE

[4»J famsicssw
(I PRECEDENCE ~ OVER  SCALE  DIMENSIONS
N
] CLCCCCEr

A L RESPONSIBLE FOR DIMENSIONS AND
A CONDITIONS OF THE JOB AND ARCHITECTURA
LA L

GROUP MIAMI TO BE NOTIFIED IN WRITING OF

LLLLULE ANY VARIATION FROM THE DIMENSIONS,
CONDITIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS APPEARING
ON THESE PLANS (c) 2020.
Issue
No. Date Description
EXISTING|SLOPE
EXISTING|SLOPE

EXISTING SLAB { EXISTING SLAB TO

BE REPAIRED AND BE REPAIRED AND

COATED WITH COATED WITH

EPOXY PAINT- EPOXY PAINT-

"DRIVEWAY GRADE" "DRIVEWAY GRADE"

L

Client

CHI - COMMUNITY
HEALTH of SOUTH
FLORIDA

LVT Flooring SPECIFICATION FOR PURCHASE
MANUFACTURER: AMTICO
Material: LVT Planks 9" X 36"; Collection: AMTICO Signature;

Color: WASHED TEAK (AROW5990); Wear Layer: 40 MIL; 5
QUANTITY TO INSTALL: 3,400 Sq. F. o
tandar

LVT Floors + KOSTER Moisture Mitigation Membrane Toe Base 5/8"

SPECIFICATION FOR INSTALLATION: Use pre-made interior / exterior corner profiles throughout
1. DUST OFF AND WET MOP CLEAN AREA - 3500 SQF

2. Installation of KOSTER PRIMER ( VAP I 06) in 2 coats - TOTAL 7,000
Sq. F.

CHI KEY WEST Medical Center
RENOVATION
727 FORT STREET, KEY WEST, FL 33040

3. INSTALLATION of KOSTER WATERPROOFING Liquid Membrane (VAP

SIGN & SEAL

2000 UFS) - 3500 Sq.F

4, INSTALLATION OF SELF LEVELING CEMENTITIOUS COMPOUND TO LVT Adhesive for all LVT Finished areas. For the

: Ground Slab area, first coat slab with "KOSTER"
LEVEL AREAS OF THE SLAB CUTS AND REPAIRED: +/- 1,500 Sq.F. i Moture Slab Barior Primer VAP 106" and

Concrete Waterproofing Membrane "VAP | 2000 UFS"
5. INSTALLATION OF LVT PLANKS - 3,400 Sq.F. as per Mfg INSTRUCTIONS of Application.

Registered Architect # AR 94560

Sheet title

6. INSTALLATION OF of VINYL WALL BASE (4 ")

FLOORING
DETAILS
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WALL ELEVATION "B "

NOTE:

P17 & P19 - keyed
dispensers housings
to be installed

with easy access

to the key hole side

RESTROOM # 1 - N.T.S
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WALL ELEVATION"D"
NOTE:

P17 & P19 - keyed
dispensers housings
to be installed

with easy access

to the key hole side
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NOTE:

P17 & P19 - keyed
dispensers housings
to be installed

with easy access

to the key hole side
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NOTE 3: FOR ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES
SPECS AND INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
SEE SPECIFICATION MANUAL

NOTE 1: ALL REINFORCING PLYWOOD "CDX EXT. GRADE"-5/8"

NOTE 2: FOR DOORS AND HARDWARE SPECS AND INSTALL.
SEE SPECIFICATION MANUAL

WALL FINISHING

PAINT as per SCHEDULE

FLOOR FINISHING - ADA Non Slip

Typical ADA Installation height for ELKAY Double Water Cooler

<F1> PORCELAIN TILES

1

WALL ELEVATION"D "
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WALL ELEVATION" C

9!_0"

WALL ELEVATION "B "

@ PORCELAIN TILES

4'-0"

<R> CDX - 1/2" Ext. Grade Plywood backing

/ /
\ 7 7 PLUMBING FIXTURES AND ACCESSORIES
; \\ \\ \ 1 AUTOMATIC Hand Towel DISPENSER
- "AM. STANDARD" Sensor Faucet (battery)
1 HIGH EFFICIENCY WC- Am. Standard
© §§\§ €29
. \f{\ Cae ), @Inteqrated TOP + SINK + BACKSPLASH "AM. STANDARD" Auto WC Valve (use LITHIUM batt.)
\ ADA - Under Sink skirt and brackets "
) N Ceaar ) é19 @ADA - Grab Bar 36
{ \ AUTOMATIC SOAP DISPENSER
N N €17 62)ADA - Grab Bar 42"
; : I ~~ MIRROR 18" X 36"-Stainless Frame
| : I €19 é2 S. Steel-Double Toilet Paper Holder- Vandal Proof
[ ] -
- =
- 2 o RESTROOM NOTES
D wa g
I \ — <;: 1. CONTRACTOR-TO VERIFY & PROVIDE PLYWOOD-BACKING AT ALL RESTROOM & PLUMBING FIXTURES (LAVATORIES, GRAB BARS,
- = \ ) ETC.) FOR BRACING AND SUPPORT AS PER DRAWINGS ABOVE.
C\] O <t 2. ALL NEW AND EXISTING FRAME-WALL METAL STUDS SUPPORTING WALL-MOUNTED PLBG. FIXTURES(INCLUDING LAVATORIES AND
GRAB BARS) ARE TO BE NO LESS THAN 20 GAUGE, 16" O.C.
- ! 3. ALL EXPOSED HOT WATER AND DRAIN PIPES INCLUDING THOSE UNDER LAVATORIES SHALL BE INSULATED OR OTHERWISE
< \7\ CONFIGURED TO PROTECT AGAINST CONTACT.
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i 4 INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ARCHITECTURA
i ACCESSIBILITY AND GRAPHICS GROUP MIAMI
. | ARCHITECTURE
1 INTERIOR DESIGN
| PLANNING
THERMOSTAT i
| ID 00003873
} 1920 E HALLANDALE BLVD., PH-11
- - | 2 HALLANDALE, FLORIDA 33009
@ R s MINUUM SIZE: 1O SQ.N. PH: 954-558-3024
] 1 } i <~ MOUNTING SCREWS TO E-MAIL: argroupinc@aol.com
SW‘TCH :\ i 2 [~ mLTg:BACK D AGMiami.Inc@Gmail.com
i } } ! ARCHITECTURA GROUP MIAMI, HEREBY RESERVES
| I } N~ ‘ ITS LAW COPYRIGHTS AND OTHER PROPERTY
| —= | RIGHTS IN THESE PLANS, IDEAS, AND DESIGN.
ot = DIRECTIONAL ARROW ’ DEsion
E i i e— @ 5) ] / N THESE PLANSIDERS, 5 Destas AR Nor e
E I | ‘h - ‘i FORM OR MATTER; WHATSOEVER, NOR ARE THEY
WALL -] | T % | TO BE ASSIGNED TO ANY THIRD PARTY WITHOUT
.-?, - I e e | PERMISSION,  CONSENT, AND  APPROPRIATE
OUTLET | i 5 BRALLE LETTERS o T e, CRour
o 1 | X | © _ ‘@' CONTRACTOR  SHALL VERIFY _ AND  BE
o I N— c } } 1) o o : RESPONSIBLE FOR DIMENSIONS AND
[z? = = | | > 1 ‘ | i TR LR ) CONDITIONS OF THE JOB AND ARCHITECTURA
2F = = | U % o - Y ENTRANCE [Eif=. :e ANY  VARIATION FROM  THE " DIMENSIONS,
; l_\ } ™ 5 - : . gﬁNTngég'\:)iA,\‘Ag? )Séi’)l;((:)IFICATIONS APPEARING
4 (Q\ | At < :
o = ) | = Ry
| © 1° CORNER RADIUS Issue
| ~
|
ADA OUTLETS HEIGHT ‘ ADA DIRECTIONAL SIGNS
i o WHLIR 1. Seal around all recessed restroom equipment
! | BLUE 2. Provide 16 ga. backing at all accessories and lav. tops at grab
ér-.i 5 4 BRAILLE bars provide 16 ga. backing secured to at least 3 studs.
5 ‘ %i | LETTERS TYP ~~ 3. Caulk around joint at bottom of toilet and floor.
F‘ - R = 4, All toilet paper dispensers installed at 7" min. to 9" max in front R
' paper %P ' TOWELS |
1/4" THICK of water closet Client
NOTES: SHYire 5. Bottom of mirror to be installed 38" above floor HAND SEAT TOWEL N CHI - COMMUNITY
—_— TOWEL DRYER COVER A —_—
1.H.C. signs per ADA 6. 12" equilateral triangle, 1/4" thick with the vertex pointing _ _ _ D — - HEALTH of SOUTH
2. All letters and symbols shall be raised 1/32" upward and the color and contrast being distinctly different from Controls and operating mechanisms shall be operable with one e — — — -@- l ~fP——fF— Tty e— —_—— FLORIDA
3. 12" diameter circle, 1/4" thick with the color and contrast being the color of the door. hand and shall not require tight grasping, pinching or twisting of SOAP LIGHT — MIRROR -
distinctly different from the color of the door. 7. Letters and numerals on signs are raised 1/32", sans serif the wrist. The force required to activate controls shall be no * DISPENSER = SANITARY &
4. International sign of accessibility,white figure on blue (#15090 uppercase characters to be accompanied by grade 2 braille. greater than 5 Ibf (22.2 n) faucets lever-operated, push-type 1y E NAPKIN 5 u 2
fse-deraL Sflag d?;-d ﬁgsa; b?%‘grijgdl: N 8. E:\w:e?]oé: If.sre 1/10" on center in each cell with 2/10" space and electronically shall comply with 4.27.4 controlled % §§ EE E Project Name
5. Sign shall be displayed at 60" A.F.F., centered an the door, mechanisms are examples of acceptable designs. If self-closin Bug padg
color and contrast shall be distinctly different from color and 9. Braille dots are raised a minimum of 1/40" above the | : od the faL?CEt hall rer?'\ain e f?:lr A laast 10 9 P2 ] 0 :.;) :l-)
contrast of the door typ. for men's and women's signs background valves are us sha P 2 o 9 o
10.Mounting height is 60" from finish floor to the centerline of the seconds = c <
. WASTE @ o
sign ™
(&) %!
= o
RESTROOM TYPICAL SIGNAGE RESTROOM ACCESSORIES INSTALLATION HEIGHT 0 cZ> =
SE | 2
= < i
— PRE CAST CONCRETE X
| e T s e s ST 52 | &
| AD XD -
1 SECTION L2 12, 84" TO BOTTOM o?\ w 2 W
' s PRIMARY SIGN (FDOT) ; 1T =
(,. 12" O.D. STAINLESS STEEL GRAB —8 T m wn
H~ ” 1 T B g > z
* 2X6 ANCHORING BACK PLATE ' ! v 2
SECURE 2X6 TO 3%" METAL o 4 ~
$TUDS OR 2X WOOD FRAMED PAVEMENT LOGO OPTIONAL. . - o~
f r; \ STUDS OPTIONAL LOGO (PER N
ol FDOT) SIZE 5 FEET IN L
o HEIGHT AND WHITE IN :, J
A i SCREW METAL WALL FLANGE COLOR e BLACK LETTERS
S E | PBRK'NGEE Y WAITE BACKEROUNC
- O O FRP OR CERAMIC TILE WHERE ol PERMIT ONLY
/”L/La OCCURS, SEE ELEVATIONS ~| ST{?I‘;J E%'I"'A"‘ir‘ozngE SIGN & SEAL
@ O A - UP o $250
» METAL WALL FLANGE BLUE i
U-SHAPED PLAN ’,,Tﬁ— 13" 0.D. STAINLESS STEEL GRAB FLACK BOROER
HANDLE LOOP HANDLE VIEW - b
v ACCESSIBLE PARKING
The inside and outside of the compartment doors to disabled Sesire vt BQ;K :n?rfn. ASIES SHALL BE LEVEL
SECURE 2X6 TO 3%" -
: : P : STUDS OR 2X WQOOCD gRAMED p NOTE: WITH SURFACE SLOPES 2"¢ POLE 18"
accessible stalls must be equipped with a loop or u-shaped STUDS INSTALLATION MUST WITHSTAND NOT Hﬁ?ﬂ“ﬁuﬁ%ﬁrg@ | / LR
handle immediately below the latch. The latch must be flip-over SC0LBS. DOWNWARD PULL g -53
s i e : :
style, sliding or other hardware not requiring tight grasping or . i TYPICAL PARKING SPACE ;_
T SCREW L/ / Registered Architect # AR 94560
twisting L — o e e 1 e e e e S _
Z } i' i H Sheet title
\ E 1 i
ADA STALL DOOR HARWARE GRAB BARS DETAILS | 3 3 [ TYPICAL
e WHIE | “_Ft P A.D.A.
! E“‘““' / GRADE /SIDEWALK DETAILS
| larlarlerlen |
| IS Sy g S NSy SRS ——— -
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Checked by E.P.
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LVT Flooring SPECIFICATION FOR PURCHASE
MANUFACTURER: AMTICO

Material: LVT Planks 9" X 36"; Collection: AMTICO Signature;
Color: WASHED TEAK (AROW5990); Wear Layer: 40 MIL;
QUANTITY TO INSTALL: 3,400 Sq. F.

LVT Floors + KOSTER Moisture Mitigation Membrane

SPECIFICATION FOR INSTALLATION:
1. DUST OFF AND WET MOP CLEAN AREA - 3500 SQF

2. Installation of KOSTER PRIMER in ( VAP T 06)2 coats - TOTAL 7,000
Sq. F.

3. iINSTALLATION of KOSTER WATERPROOFING Liquid Membrane (VAP
2000 UFS) - 3500 Sq.F

4. INSTALLATION OF SELF LEVELING CEMENTITIOUS COMPOUND TO
LEVEL AREAS OF THE SLAB CUTS AND REPAIRED: +/- 1,500 Sq.F.

5. INSTALLATION OF LVT PLANKS - 3,400 Sq.F.

6. INSTALLATION OF of VINYL WALL BASE (4 ")

miami

ARCHITECTURA
GROUP MIAMI

ARCHITECTURE
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AA26001885
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HALLANDALE, FLORIDA 33009
PH: 954-558-3024
E-MAIL: argroupinc@aol.com
AGMiami.Inc@Gmail.com

ARCHITECTURA GROUP MIAMI, HEREBY RESERVES
ITS LAW COPYRIGHTS AND OTHER PROPERTY
RIGHTS IN THESE PLANS, IDEAS, AND DESIGN.
THESE PLANS,IDEAS, AND DESIGNS ARE NOT TO
BE REPRODUCED, CHANGED OR COPIED IN ANY
FORM OR MATTER; WHATSOEVER, NOR ARE THEY
TO BE ASSIGNED TO ANY THIRD PARTY WITHOUT
FIRST OBTAINING THE EXPRESS WRITTEN
PERMISSION, CONSENT, AND APPROPRIATE
COMPENSATION TO  ARCHITECTURA  GROUP
MIAMI. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL HAVE
PRECEDENCE OVER SCALE DIMENSIONS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR DIMENSIONS AND
CONDITIONS OF THE JOB AND ARCHITECTURA
GROUP MIAMI TO BE NOTIFIED IN WRITING OF
ANY  VARIATION FROM THE DIMENSIONS,
CONDITIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS APPEARING
ON THESE PLANS (c) 2020.

Issue

No. Date Description

Client

CHI - COMMUNITY
HEALTH of SOUTH
FLORIDA

FLOOR| BASE | WALL | CEILING| REMARKS
o™ | N
=g
w | <<
O | o
oF
TRS)
5| <
() —
- Z 25
O T Q S
= > L < | R
Q = = _ (@)
Ol S 44l 3 F B | <
= | = > | =| L . '
=z 2 &| |2 E|% £ &|g|y
| = | D =| o =z|lo | =
L — (&)
NO. NAME 22|l 8 ¢glg 25|88
S| £ = z 2|8 2 &l=|8
W-01 LOBBY / WAITING / CORRIDOR 1ST FLOOR
MANAGER OFFICE
CONFERENCE ROOM
DOCTORS OFFICE
D-01 DENTAL ROOM 1
DENTAL ROOM 2
DENTAL ROOM 3
D-04 DENTAL ROOM 4
FAMILY ROOM 1
FAMILY ROOM 2
FAMILY ROOM 3
F-04 FAMILY ROOM 4
PEDS 01
PEDS 02
0B-01 OBGYN 01
OBGYN 02
OBGYN 03
QUEST BLOOD LAB
L-02 DENTAL LAB
STERILIZATION ROOM

MED STORAGE / TELE PHARMA

MED STORAGE / TELE PHARMA

NURSES STATION

VITALS ROOM 1

= =
.<.<.chnclng
N || —

VITALS ROOM 2

ST-01 DENTAL EQUIPMENT ROOM
STORAGE & SUPPLIES
RESTROOM 01
RESTROOM 02
RESTROOM 03

EN-01 ENVIRO STORAGE

NOTES:

1. ALL INTERIOR CEILINGS AND WALL FINISHES SHALL BE CLASS 'A' THROUGHOUT.

2. ALL INTERIOR FLOOR FINSIHED SHALL BE TYPE '2' THROUGHOUT.

3. ALL TOILET ROOM FLOORS AND WALLS (to 8'-0" A.F.F.) to be of IMPERVIOUS MATERIAL.
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WINDOWS SCHEDULE - G.C. to verify Field Measures prior to Order

DOOR NOTES:

WINDOW | WINDOW | oy ROUGH OPENING PRODUCT 1008.1.8 DOOR OPERATIONS, EXCEPT AS SPECIFICALLY PERMITTED IN THIS SECTION EGRESS DOOR SHALL BE READILY OPENABLE FROM THE EGRESS SIDE
MARK | ELEVATION | =<' " [m\ 0 [ o~ | EGRESS| PROTECTION | spprovalL NOTES WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT.
- - . 1008.1.8.1 HARDWARE, DOOR HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS AND OTHER OPERATING DEVICES ON DOORS REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE BY CHAPTER 11
A FF 6 24 60 NO |IMPACT GLASS INOA by Contractor| Bronze Alum.Frames, Dark gray Tinted Glass [y a1 | "NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, TIGHT PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST TO OPERATE.
B LL 4 98" 60" NO |IMPACT GLASS [NOA by Contractor| Bronze Alum.Frames, Dark gray Tinted Glass |1008.1.8.2 HARDWARE HEIGHT. A LATCH OR OTHER FASTENING DEVICE ON A DOOR SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A RELEASING DEVICE HAVING AN OBVIOUS METHOD
C KK 1 [126" WITH 96" NO |SAFETY GLASS N.A. FRAMELESS, INSTALLED WITH SILICONE IN |OF OPERATION UNDER ALL LIGHTING CONDITIONS. THE RELEASING MECHANISM FOR ANY LATCH SHALL BE LOCATED AT LEAST 34 INCHES (864 MM) AND NOT
DOOR TOP AND BOTTOM ALUMINUM TRACKS MORE THAN 48 INCHES (1219 MM) ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR. DOORS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH NOT MORE THAN ONE RELEASING OPERATION.
. - - 11-4.13.9 DOOR HARDWARE, HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS, AND OTHER OPERATING DEVICES ON ACCESSIBLE DOORS SHALL HAVE A SHAPE THAT IS EASY
DOORS SCHEDULE - G.C. to verlfy Field Measures prior to Order TO GRASP WITH ONE HAND AND DOES NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, TIGHT PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST TO OPERATE. LEVER-OPERATED
MARK No IN SIZE LOCK/ [SWING| FRAME _[THRES|. ,qeqlPANIC REMARKS MECHANISMS, PUSH-TYPE MECHANISMS, AND U-SHAPED HANDLES ARE ACCEPTABLE DESIGNS. WHEN SLIDING DOORS ARE FULLY OPEN, OPERATING HARDWARE
FROM TO OPNG |WIDTH THEIGHT THICK TYPE MATERIAL FINISH HANDLE TYPE |MAT'L] ELEV | HOLD BAR
o — — T T o T o — e —— SHALL BE EXPOSED AND USABLE FROM BOTH SIDES. HARDWARE REQUIRED FOR ACCESSIBLE DOOR PASSAGE SHALL BE MOUNTED NO HIGHER THAN 48 INCHES
10 - - (1219 MM) ABOVE FINISH FLOOR.
@ ADMIN CORRIDOR 1 3'-0" 0'-42" 1 3/4" WOOD WOOD LAMINATE LATCH C STEEL DD N N HALF DOOR
ADMIN CORRIDOR 1 3'-0" 0'-42" 1 3/4" WOOD WOOD PAINTED LATCH C STEEL DD N N HALF DOOR
CORRIDOR CORRIDOR 1 3'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/4" STEEL STEEL PAINTED MAG LOCK D STEEL BB Y N 1 HR FIRE RATED DOORS SWl NG TYPES
@ CORRIDOR CORRIDOR| 1 3'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/4" STEEL STEEL PAINTED MAG LOCK C STEEL BB Y N 1 HR FIRE RATED RIGHI—E-ND LET—lTAND
@ CORRIDOR ENVIRO 1 3'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/4" STEEL STEEL PAINTED KEY PAD C STEEL BB Y N 1 HR FIRE RATED REVERSE Exterior REVERSE Exterior
CORRIDOR LAB 1 3'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/4" STEEL STEEL PAINTED KEY PAD D STEEL BB Y N 1 HR FIRE RATED TH E ELECTRIC DOOR STRI KE SHALL FAI L SAFE (OPEN) IN CASE OF LOSS OF
ADMINISTRATION PHARMACY 1 3'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/4" STEEL STEEL PAINTED KEY PAD C STEEL BB Y N 1 HR FIRE RATED
LAB CORRIDOR| 1 3'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/4" STEEL STEEL PAINTED KEY PAD D STEEL BB Y N 1 HR FIRE RATED Interior Interior POWER OF TH E CONTROL CI RCU IT OR FI RE ALARM ACTUATION’ AN D THE
@ LAB CORRIDOR| 1 3'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/4" STEEL STEEL PAINTED KEY PAD D STEEL BB Y N 1 HR FIRE RATED A EXterior D00r B EXterior Door DOOR HARDWARE SHALL ALLOW THE DOOR TO OPEN FROM INSI DE
@ TECH ROOM CORRIDOR| 1 3'-0" 6'-8" 1 .3/4" STEEL STEEL PAINTED KEY PAD C STEEL BB Y N 1 HR FIRE RATED Right Hand Outswing Left Hand Outswing LOCATI ON AT ANY TI M E PROVI DE CONTROL WI RI NG AS REQU I RED
@ CORRIDOR BREAK ROOM 1 3'-0" 6'-8" 1 .3/4" STEEL STEEL PAINTED KEY PAD C STEEL BB Y N 1 HR FIRE RATED
@ REST ROOM CORRIDOR| 1 3'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/4" STEEL STEEL PAINTED PRIVACY D STEEL BB Y N 1 HR FIRE RATED . .
Interior Interior
®) — — o or T T om T o e ot o o o N T B —— i T g THE MAGLOCK SHALL FAIL SAFE (OPEN)IN CASE OF LOSS OF POWER ON THE
@ STERILIZATION CORRIDOR| 1 3'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/4" STEEL STEEL PAINTED ADA C STEEL CC Y Y 1 HR FIRE RATED e : '1 - T T = CONTROL CIRCUIT OR FIRE ALARM ACTUATION THE DOOR ARRANGEMENT
@ OBGYN CORRIDOR 1 3'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/4" STEEL STEEL PAINTED ADA C STEEL BB Y N 1 HR FIRE RATED Interio / \ Interior SHALL BE SUCH THAT THE MAG LOCK DISCONNECTS (OPENS) FROM INSIDE
@ OBGYN CORRIDOR| 1 3-0" | 6'-8" 13/4" STEEL STEEL PAINTED ADA D STEEL| BB Y N 1 HR FIRE RATED c : D : LOCAT|ON AT ANY T||\/|E AFTER DEPRESS|NG THE PUCH TO EX|T BUTTON
@ DOCTORS CORRIDOR| 1 3'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/4" GLASS GLASS KEY PAD C KK Y N CLOSER ON HINGE Interlor Door Inter|or DOOF PROVIDE CONTROL WIRING AS REQUIRED AND COMPLY WITH NFPA 101 2012
EXAM ROOM CORRIDOR| 1 3'-0" 6'-8" 13/4" STEEL STEEL PAINTED KEY PAD C STEEL| BB Y N 1 HR FIRE RATED Right Hand Inswing Left Hand | Inswing SRTICLE 7 2 1 6 2
@ EXAM ROOM CORRIDOR| 1 3'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/4" STEEL STEEL PAINTED ADA C STEEL BB Y N 1HRFIRERATED e T e
@ EXAM ROOM CORRIDOR 1 3'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/4" STEEL STEEL PAINTED ADA D STEEL BB Y N 1 HR FIRE RATED
@ NURSES STATION CORRIDOR 1 3'-0" 0'-42" 1 3/4" WOOD WOOD PAINTED LATCH C STEEL DD N N HALF DOOR
@ EXAM ROOM CORRIDOR 1 3'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/4" STEEL STEEL PAINTED ADA D STEEL BB Y N 1 HR FIRE RATED BURGLAR INTRUSION NOTES
o) —T - 1. ALL LOCKS ON EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF RESISTING A FORCE OF 300 LBS. APPLIED IN ANY MOVABLE DIRECTION.
EXAM ROOM CORRIDOR 1 3'-0 6'-8 13/4 STEEL STEEL PAINTED ADA C STEEL BB Y N 1 HR FIRE RATED
@ LAB CORRIDOR 1 3'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/4" STEEL STEEL PAINTED KEY PAD D STEEL BB Y N 1 HR FIRE RATED 2 ENTRANCE GLASS DOORS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
—— - DOOR DEADBOLT OR A PIN NOT REMOVABLE OR OPERABLE FROM THE EXTERIOR AT THE JAMB, SILL, HEAD OR MEETING MULLIONS. THESE DOORS SHALL BE
429 EXAMROOM  |CORRIDOR] 1 | 30" | 678" | ¥4 | TR | STER | PAINTED | ADA | D |STER] B8 Y | N | THRFIRERATED REINFORCED IN THE STRIKE AND LOCK AREA TO MAINTAIN BOLT STRENGTH EFFECTIVENESS IF NECESSARY AND SUCH DOORS SHALL HAVE READY ENTRY FROM
@ EXAM ROOM CORRIDOR 1 3'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/4" STEEL STEEL PAINTED ADA C STEEL BB Y N 1 HR FIRE RATED OUTSIDE
(29 STORAGE CORRIDOR| 1 | 30" | 678" | 13/4"] STEEL | STEEL PAINTED | KEYPAD | D |STEEL] BB v | N | 1HRFIRERATED 3. HINGES ON EXTERIOR OUT SWINGING DOORS SHALL HAVE NON-EXPOSED SCREWS AND NON-OPERABLE PINS.
MED STORAGE | NURSES | 1 | 3-0" | 6-8" | 134" WOOD | WOOD PAINTED |  LOCK " |STEEL| EE Y | N [ POCKETDOOR 4. GLASS IN EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARDS INSTITUTES, STANDARD 797.1
) CORRIDOR OUTSIDE | 1 | 3-0" | 6-8" | 13/4"| STEEL |  STEEL PAINTED ADA B |STEEL| cC Y | Y | 2HRFIRE RATED EXTERIOR IMPACT 5. ENTRANCE GLASS DOORS SHALL BE INSTALLED AND CONSTRUCTED SO THAT NO PANEL CAN BE LIFTED FROM THE BOTTOM WHEN IN THE LOCKED POSITION
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DOORS GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL P.T. WD. BUCKS TO BE ANCHORED W/ 1\" LONG HARDENED
COIL NAILS OF .099" DIAMETER @ 8" 0.C. (STAGGERED).

2. STOREFRONT WINDOWS TO BE FASTENED TO FILLED CELL OR
CONCRETE AND THRU WD. BUCKS AS PER PRODUCT APPROVAL.
4. P.T. WD. BUCK MAY BE TRIMMED AS REQUIRED SUCH THAT THE
MIN. THICKNESS IS NOT LESS THAN \"

5. BACKBED THE WOOD BUCK WITH SEALANT BEFORE FASTENING
AND SET THE STOREFRONT FRAMES IN A BED OF SEALANT ON ALL
FOUR (4) SIDES.

3. SHOULD SHIMS BE REQUIRED BETWEEN BUCK AND WINDOW,
THEY ARE TO BE \" MAX. THICKNESS. ANCHORAGE OF WINDOW TO
MASONRY OR CONCRETE MUST STILL COMFORM TO PRODUCT

APPROVAL IN REGARDS TO DEPTH OF PENETRATION OF ANCHORS.
6. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT PRODUCT APPROVALS FOR ALL

DOORS, STOREFRONTS, & SHUTTERS (WITH ARCHITECT'S
APPROVED STAMP) TO BLDG. DEPT. PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

STOREFRONT NOTES:

1. ALL DOOR HARDWARE TO HAVE LEVER HANDLES (SINGLE ACTION
RELEASE W/OUT INTERIOR KEY LOCKS), MAXIMUM CLOSER PULL
FORCE TOBE 5 LB.

2. ALL DOOR HARDWARE SHALL BE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE.

3. ALL RATED DOORS SHALL HAVE AUTO CLOSERS.

4. DOORS IN MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL HAVE PANIC HARDWARE AND
AUTO-CLOSERS. LOCKS SHALL NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF AKEY, A
TOOL, OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT FOR OPERATION FROM
THE EGRESS SIDE.

5. ALL RATED DOORS SHALL HAVE MATCHING RATED ASSEMBLIES.

6. DOORS AND HARDWARE SHALL COMPLY WITH N.F.P.A. 101, & F.B.C.,
2017 EDITION.
7. ALL EGRESS DOORS SHALL HAVE PANIC HARDWARE PER F.B.C.
1019.7 & N.F.P.A. 101.
8. ALL FIRST FLOOR STOREFRONT DOORS SHALL HAVE DADE COUNTY
PRODUCT APPROVED WITHOUT THE USE OF HURRICANE SHUTTERS.
9. ALL SECOND FLOOR STOREFRONT ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE DADE
COUNTY PRODUCT APPROVED WITHOUT THE USE OF HURRICANE
SHUTTERS.
10. ALL STOREFRONT WINDOWS, TRANSOMS AND SIDELIGHTS SHALL
BE IMPACT RESISTANT WITHOUT THE USE OF HURRICANE SHUTTERS.
11. ALL EXTERIOR LOUVERS SHALL MEET OR EXCEED DESIGN WIND
PRESSURES.
12. ALL EXTERIOR FLUSH DOORS SHALL HAVE DADE COUNTY PRODUCT
APPROVED IMPACT SYSTEM.
13. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT PRODUCT APPROVALS FOR ALL
DOORS AND STOREFRONTS (WITH ARCHITECT'S APPROVED STAMP)
TO BLDG. DEPT. PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF PERMIT.
14. CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL FRAME AS PER PRODUCT APPROVAL
DATA.
15. DOORS SHALL BE ARRANGED TO BE OPENED READILY FROM THE
EGRESS SIDE WHENEVER THE BUILDING IS OCCUPIED. LOCKS, IF
PROVIDED SHALL NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A KEY, TOOL, SPECIAL
KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT FOR OPERATION FROM THE INSIDE OF THE
BUILDING.

ANCHORING NOTES:

1. IF REQUIRED, ALL P.T. WD. BUCKS TO BE 1/2" ANCHORED W/ 1" LONG
HARDENED COIL NAILS OF .099" DIAMETER @ 8" 0.C. (STAGGERED).

2. WINDOWS / DOORS TO BE FASTENED TO CONCRETE AND THRU
WOOQOD BUCKS AS PER PRODUCT APPROVAL.

3. SHOULD SHIMS BE REQUIRED BETWEEN WALL AND WINDOW, THEY ARE
TO BE 1/4" MAX. THICKNESS. ANCHORAGE OF WINDOW TO CONCRETE
MUST STILL COMFORM TO PRODUCT APPROVAL IN REGARDS TO DEPTH
OF PENETRATION OF ANCHORS.

4. P.T. WD. BUCK MAY BE TRIMMED AS REQUIRED SUCH THAT THE

MIN. THICKNESS IS NOT LESS THAN 1/2".

5. BACKBED THE WOOD BUCK WITH SEALANT BEFORE FASTENING AND
SET THE WINDOW IN A BED OF SEALANT ON ALL FOUR (4) SIDES.

HARDWARE SCHEDULE

IMPACT RESISTANT DOORS WITH PRODUCT APPROVED HARDWARE
TO INCLUDE WEATHER STRIPPING, PANIC EXIT DEVICE WITH RIM
CYLINDER OR PULL WITH THUMB LATCH AND CLOSER WITH HOLD
OPEN DEVICE - 180 DEGREE OPENING, THRESHOLD, RAIN DRIP
CAP, FLOOR STOP.

THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IS TO BE USED AS A GENERAL GUIDE.
SPECIAL OR UNUSUAL CONDITIONS NOT COVERED WILL HAVE
HARDWARE OF SIMILAR TYPE AND QUALITY TO MEET JOB
CONDITIONS, AND IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO
SEE THAT ALL HARDWARE IS SUPPLIED TO MEET PROJECT
REQUIREMENTS. ALL CLOSERS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF OPENING
DOORS 180 DEGREES. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE FOR ASSEMBLY FIRE
RATING.

GLAZING NOTES:

1. ALL GLAZING FOR INTERIOR FIXED PANELS, OPERABLE DOORS
AND INTERIOR WINDOWS TO BE SAFETY GLASS.

2. ALL P.T. WD. BUCKS TO BE ANCHORED W/ 2" LONG HARDENED
COIL NAILS OF .099" DIAMETER @ 8" 0.C. (STAGGERED).
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USG SUSPENSION GRID AND USG
ACOUSTICAL TILE AS PER
SPECIFICATIONS

3 5/8" X 20 Ga. GALV. STEEL
CHANNEL STUDS @ 16" O.C.

HORIZONTAL FIRE BLOCKING AT
MID SPAN 4"x1.625"x22 GA METAL
STUDS

ONE LAYER 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD ON
20 GA METAL STUD SPACED 16" O.C.

/

3.5" FIBERGLASS BATT INSULATION

ﬂl - FROM FLOOR TO TOP OF
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WALLS
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CHANNEL ANCHORED TO
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.145" DIA. P.A.F. @ 18" O.C.
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SOLAR PANELS SHALL BE MOUNTED BY SOLAR
PANELS SUPPLIER / INSTALLER IN STRICT
REQUIREMENTS FOR HIGH WIND STANDARDS

SOLAR COLLECTOR PANEL SPECS / NOA, AND INSTALLATION COMPONENTS AND INSTRUCTIONS TO
BE SUBMITTED FOR PERMIT BY MANUFACTURER / INSTALLER UPON SELECTION BY OWNER

FLAT ROOF ATTACHMENT WITH "OMG ROOFING" -
POWER GRIP UNIVERSAL 11, ATTACHED TO THE
ROOF STRUCTURAL STEEL DECK , AND BONDED TO
THE EPDM ROOFING MEMBRANE FOR A WATER
TIGHT ROOFING MEMBRANE

[———————

EXISTING ROOF |

STRUCTURE |
| "DENS-DECK" BOARD AS PER MFG(see specs below)
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| |
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TYPICAL SOLAR PANELS Roof Attachment

DensDECK PRIME for 180 PSF Wind Uplift
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Fully-Adhered roof membrane

Perimeter of roof insulation wrapped

In air control membrane to block
air flow from roof to parapet

TREATED WOOD NAILER SECURED TO TOP CHANNEL
W/ 3/16"x3" S.STEEL SCREWS @ 16" O/C '

ALUMINUM OR G-90 HOT DIP GALVANIZED
STEEL CAP FLASHING SECURED TO NAILER
W/'S.S. SCREWS & NEOPRENE WASHERS @ 8"
O/C. COVER HEADS OF SCREWS W/ SEALANT.

Fully-Adhered water

Substrate board "DensDeck Prime"

set in full coverage of urethane
foam adhesive

Rigid Insulation with joints

staggered horizontally

and vertically set in foam
adhesive

Fully-Adhered roof
membrane

control membrane

A, TOp Of
o Parapet

AIR control membrane

Cant "VapAir Seal 725TR"
by CARLISLE

Installed on the steel
%, Min.Slope=1/4"|per Foot deck with "Flexible Fast
- | |7 Adhesive" as per Mfg.

L L
eyl / % % ! s

/
///// / 7 7 7 ~ =
/rrﬂ il

EXISTING C.M.U WALL 1

—
—

"DensDECK PRIME" -

5" ROOF BOARD
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ROOF INSULATION
(BY RFG. CONTR.)

o URB OPENING
W
o<
G

CONT. WOOD NAILER

CURB CONT'R. NOTE:

VERIFY CURB OPNG.
SIZE WITH EQUIPMENT
SUPPLIER.

PREFAB. 14 GA. SH'T

2" BENT SHEET METAL METAL ROOF CURB-
CURB-TYP. 4 SIDES. TOP INSTALLED BY
PROVIDED BY

OF CURB TO BE LEVEL CONTRACTOR 2 1/4"

) A/Jﬂ H““I m

3"

|4
—

SHEET METAL CURB
SCREW TO MET
DECK. BOLT TO
CONC. DECK

METAL DECK

24-GA. GALV. STEEL
FLASHING/RECEIVER

24-GA. GALV. STEEL
COUNTERFLASHING

ONT. 2 X 6 TREATED WOOD
NAILER-BY CURB M'F'R

@ H.P. OF DECK
-4
~— |

1'-6" MIN.

NN

20 GA. DECK CLOSURE

METAL
ROOF
DECK

STRIP-BY DECK CONTR.

CURB INSUL.(BY ROOFING CONTR.)

COMPO. BASE FLASHING

FIBER CANT
BUILT-UP ROOFING

21/2" X2 1/2" X 1/4"

o\\\

FASTEN /O MIN. CURB
— — — i
OF 3 DECK RIBS OPENING var

NOTES:

ANGLE STIFFENER-
FASTEN TO METAL DECK
@ EACH RIB-BY

METAL DECK CONTR.

WIDTH OF EQUIPMENT

HEIGHT OF LEGS

UP TO 24" [UP TO 600 mm]

24" [600 mm]

24" TO 48" [600 mm TO 1.2 m]

36" [900 mm]

48" AND WIDER [1.2 m AND WIDER] 48" [1.2 m]

SHEET METAL ENCLOSURE

INSULATE VOID
WITH REMOVABLE TOP TO PREVENT
-CROSSBREAK OR SLOPE CONDENSATION
FOR DRAINAGE
—SHEET METAL OR
-/ 1 FLEX-TUBE COLLAR

7

SLOPE PIPES DOWN AND
AWAY FROM HOOD

MINIMUM 4" [100 mm]
CLEARANCE FROM PIPE TO
TOP OF CURB; MIN. 2" 2" [50
mm] BETWEEN PIPES

GASKETED FASTENERS
MINIMUM TWO FASTENERS
PER SIDE

FASTENERS APPROX. 8"
[203 mm] O.C

OPTIONAL: REMOVABLE SHEET
METAL COUNTERFLASHING SEE
NOTE 3

MULTIPLE-PLY MEMBRANE
BASE FLASHING (8" [200 mm]
MIN. HEIGHT) FEATHERED AT
FIELD OF ROOF

| =i
2 ¢

e THERMAL INSULATION

COVERBOARD INSULATION

OPTIONAL: EXTENDED FIELD PLIES

ABOVE HEAD OF CANT (NOT SHOWN

FOR CLARITY) MULTIPLE-PLY BUILT-UP
ROOF MEMBRANE

ROOF DECK

CANT

NOTES:

1. THIS DETAIL ILLUSTRATES ANOTHER METHOD OF ELIMINATING PITCH POCKETS AND AN OPTIONAL METHOD OF
GROUPING PIPING THAT MUST PENETRATE THE ROOF.

2. MANY MANUFACTURERS OFFER PREFABRICATED BOOTS AND OTHER MATERIALS FOR THIS PURPOSE.
SPECIFICS ON THESE PROPRIETARY DESIGNS VARY GREATLY, AND INDIVIDUAL MANUFACTURERS'
SPECIFICATIONS SHOULD BE CONSULTED FOR THEIR USE.

3. WHERE THE SHEET METAL ENCLOSURE OVERLAPS THE BASE FLASHING AT LEAST 3" [75 mm], THE REMOVABLE SHEET
METAL COUNTERFLASHING IS NOT REQUIRED.

SHEET METAL ENCLOSURE FOR PIPING THROUGH ROOF DECK

NOT DRAWN TO SCALE

SHEET METAL ENCLOSURE
WITH REMOVABLE TOP
-CROSSBREAK OR SLOPE
FOR DRAINAGE

INSULATE VOID
TO PREVENT
CONDENSATION

SHEET METAL OR
FLEX-TUBE COLLAR

SLOPE PIPES DOWN AND
AWAY FROM HOOD

OPTIONAL: REMOVABLE
SHEET METAL
COUNTERFLASHING SEE
NOTE 3

GASKETED FASTENERS
MINIMUM TWO
FASTENERS PER SIDE

FASTENERS APPROX. 8"
[200 mm] O.C.

OPTIONAL: EXTENDED
FIELD PLIES ABOVE
HEAD OF CANT

MIN. 4" [100 mm]
CLEARANCE FROM PIPE
TO TOP OF CURB; MIN. 2"
[50 mm] BETWEEN PIPES

MULTIPLE-PLY MEMBRANE
BASE FLASHING (8" [200 mm]
MIN. HEIGHT) FEATHERED
AT FIELD OF ROOF

MULTIPLE-PLY BUILT-UP

WOOD NAILERS ROOF MEMBRANE
AND CURB
COVERBOARD INSULATION
CANT THERMAL INSULATION
ROOF DECK

RAISED CURB

WOOD NAILER
SEALING MATERIAL
GASKETED FASTENERS

MINIMUM TWO FASTENERS
PER SIDE

REMOVABLE SHEET METAL
COUNTERFLASHING

FASTENERS APPROX. 8"
[200 mm] O.C.

OPTIONAL: EXTENDED FIELD
PLIES ABOVE HEAD OF
CANT

MULTIPLE-PLY MEMBRANE
BASE FLASHING (8" [200 mm]
MIN. HEIGHT) FEATHERED AT
FIELD OF ROOF

ALTERNATE
CURB BEARING
LOCATION FOR
HEAVY WEIGHT
LOADING
CONDITIONS WOOD NAILER

MULTIPLE-PLY BUILT-UP
ROOF MEMBRANE

COVERBOARD INSULATION

THERMAL INSULATION

ROOF DECK

DRAWBAND
SHEET METAL RAIN COLLAR

APPROPRIATE
SEALANT (E.G.,

FOR HEIGHT OF LEGS
SEE TABLE ON BUR-10

POLYURETHANE) SHEET METAL FLASHING
COLLAR MINIMUM OF 8" [200

1/4" [6 mm] MIN. ®H mm] ABOVE ROOFING

CLEARANCE TO 1/4" [6 mm] MINIMUM

RAIN COLLAR CLEARANCE BETWEEN

OVERLAPPING FLASHING
COLLAR BY 3" TO 4" [75 mm TO
100 mm]

FLASHING COLLAR AND
SUPPORT

COMPATIBLE ROOF CEMENT
OR COMPATIBLE SEALANT AT
PENETRATION TO MEMBRANE
JUNCTURE

4" [100 mm] MINIMUM FLANGE
SET IN COMPATIBLE ROOF
CEMENT OVER FIELD PLIES -
PRIME FLANGE BEFORE
STRIPPING

MULTIPLE-PLY MEMBRANE
STRIPPING PLIES - FEATHER
PLIES

zzzzz0 I

MULTIPLE-PLY BUILT-UP
ROOF MEMBRANE

COVERBOARD INSULATION
THERMAL INSULATION
ROOF DECK

FILL GAPS WITH INSULATION
BOARD TO PROVIDE EVEN
SUBSTRATE

EQUIPMENT SUPPORT STAND AND TYPICAL RAIN COLLAR

PENETRATION DETAIL

MECHANICAL UNIT, HOOD, ETC.

BASE OF UNIT EXTENDS 1/2"
[13 mm] MINIMUM BEYOND TOP
OF CURB

SEALING MATERIAL - MUST BE
CONTINUOUS ON TOP OF THE CURB

ALTERNATE:

1" [25 mm] MINIMUM
BELOW TOP OF CURB

AT NS SIS

WOOD NAILER
FASTENERS
FLASHING RECEIVER
COUNTERFLASHING

BASE FLASHING
RAISED CURB

INSULATION

NOT DRAWN TO SCALE

NOTES:

1. THE CURBS, TOP WOOD NAILER,
AND SEAL STRIP ARE TO BE
SUPPLIED BY THE CURB
MANUFACTURER.

2. WHEN POSSIBLE, THE

MECHANICAL UNITS SHOULD
NOT BE SET UNTIL THE ROOF
MEMBRANE AND FLASHING HAVE
BEEN INSTALLED.

3. REFER TO THE SHEET METAL

SECTION OF THE METAL
ROOFING MANUAL FOR JOINERY
AND SECUREMENT OPTIONS
FOR SHEET METAL.

RAISED CURB DETAIL FOR ROOFTOP AIR HANDLING UNITS AND DUCTS

(PREFABRICATED METAL CURB)

NOT DRAWN TO SCALE

SET BOLTS IN SEALANT
(BY OTHERS)

SET NEOPRENE PAD IN
SEALANT (BY OTHERS)

SHEET METAL COVER

GASKETED FASTENERS

FASTENERS APPROX. 8"
[200 mm] O.C.

OPTIONAL: EXTENDED FIELD
PLIES ABOVE HEAD OF
CANT

MULTIPLE-PLY MEMBRANE
BASE FLASHING (8" [200 mm]
MIN. HEIGHT) FEATHERED AT
FIELD OF ROOF (FOR ROOF
SYSTEMS WITH FACTORY-
APPLIED GRANULE
SURFACING, THE MULTI- PLY
MEMBRANE BASE FLASHING
CAN BE INSTALLED
BETWEEN THE BASE PLY
AND GRANULE- SURFACED
SHEET)

WOOD CURB

CANT

WOOD NAILERS

MULTIPLE-PLY MODIFIED
BITUMEN ROOF
MEMBRANE

COVERBOARD INSULATION
THERMAL INSULATION

ROOF DECK
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ARCHITECTURA GROUP MIAMI, HEREBY RESERVES
ITS LAW COPYRIGHTS AND OTHER PROPERTY
RIGHTS IN THESE PLANS, IDEAS, AND DESIGN.
THESE PLANS,IDEAS, AND DESIGNS ARE NOT TO
BE REPRODUCED, CHANGED OR COPIED IN ANY
FORM OR MATTER; WHATSOEVER, NOR ARE THEY
TO BE ASSIGNED TO ANY THIRD PARTY WITHOUT
FIRST OBTAINING THE EXPRESS WRITTEN
PERMISSION, CONSENT, AND APPROPRIATE
COMPENSATION TO  ARCHITECTURA  GROUP
MIAMI. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL HAVE
PRECEDENCE OVER SCALE DIMENSIONS.
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RESPONSIBLE FOR DIMENSIONS AND
CONDITIONS OF THE JOB AND ARCHITECTURA
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ARCHITECTURA GROUP MIAMI, HEREBY RESERVES
ITS LAW COPYRIGHTS AND OTHER PROPERTY
RIGHTS IN THESE PLANS, IDEAS, AND DESIGN.
THESE PLANS,IDEAS, AND DESIGNS ARE NOT TO
BE REPRODUCED, CHANGED OR COPIED IN ANY
FORM OR MATTER; WHATSOEVER, NOR ARE THEY
TO BE ASSIGNED TO ANY THIRD PARTY WITHOUT
FIRST OBTAINING THE EXPRESS WRITTEN
PERMISSION, CONSENT, AND APPROPRIATE
COMPENSATION TO  ARCHITECTURA  GROUP

3'_1 O"

MIAMI. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL HAVE
PRECEDENCE OVER SCALE DIMENSIONS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR DIMENSIONS AND
CONDITIONS OF THE JOB AND ARCHITECTURA
GROUP MIAMI TO BE NOTIFIED IN WRITING OF
ANY  VARIATION FROM THE DIMENSIONS,
CONDITIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS APPEARING
ON THESE PLANS (c) 2020.
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Client

® ® ® "OMG" SOLAR ATTACHMENT FOR CHI - COMMUNITY

FLAT ROOFS SYSTEM HEALTH of SOUTH
FLORIDA

Project Name

.

CHI KEY WEST Medical Center
RENOVATION
727 FORT STREET, KEY WEST, FL 33040

7

SIGN & SEAL

ROOF PARAPET AS PER PLANS

FUTURE SOLAR PANELS AND
SUPPORT SYSTEMS BY OTHERS N OTE .

ROOF CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH"OMG" MFG. Reqistered Architoct # AR 94560

AND SOLAR ARRAY SUPPLIER / INSTALLER THE TYPE Sreet e

AND SPACING BETWEEN THE "POWER GRIP" SUPPORT SUPPORTS FOR
DISKS AND INSTALLATION PROCEDURES AND SOLAR GRID
INTERGATION WITH THE EPDM ROOF MEMBRANE SPECIFICATIONS
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architectura
0 [ ]
2hr FIRE RATED ASSEMBLY WALL AS PER U.L. DESIGN NO. U419. I I l I a I I | l
APPLY 5/8" GYPSUM WALL INT. , NOTES for NON-BEARING STUD WALLS ONLY:
5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD WITH VERTICAL JOINTS _/_ T 5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD  ~7oe=-T: _/_ TEXT) . (NT) (INT) 9. PARTITIONS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS OVER DOORS ARCH ITECTU RA
BOARD FLOOR TO (INT.) (INT.) OCCURING OVER CHANNELS, S — : __ 4 —: 3 5/8" X 20 Ga. GALV. METAL STUD
CEILING. OCCURING OVER CHANNE { K o 1 B - FRAMING @ 16" O.C. SAME AS ADJACENT WALLS (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE)
3" ACOUSTIC BATT N SPACED 12" 0.C. R o N Ao | ~ | & CONCRETE S ACOUSTIC BATT 1. PROVIDE BACKING WITHIN WALLS, TO RECEIVE WHERE DRYWALL CONTINUES ABOVE CEILING LEVEL AND GROUP MIAMI
INSULATION FLOOR b K 1|  Ex1STING Ext wall 2 1/2 Steel Stud FRAMING 20 Ga - ™, —] T B STING Ext Wall INSULATION FLOOR TO CABINETRY / MILLWORK / ACCESSORIES, AS REQURIED ABOVE THE CEILING LEVEL UP TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE.
TO END OF PARTITION—\\ L S@t)efl6 FURRING CHANNEL R L ?.. RIGID. I.N — ] - — CEILING. /8" " TYPE GrP WBD g(l\;IF_{IIEDSIEA?_IEEV(\ZIII_I;LCQIE{LCYHIIDFI:S%E& E;E:ﬁgvégi EXACT ALL GYPSUM BOARD RETURNS SHALL HAVE METAL CORNER . |:T|:CRI::)T:E1::::N
CHANNEL ANGHORED TO | 1" RIGID INSULATION. (FOIL N K /z TWO SIDES) FLOOR TO ROOF : - z{ CAULK COMPOUND EACH SIDE LOCATIONS BEADS MINIMUM FLOOR TO CEILING. ALL PENETRATIONS
" - ( PN — or ICYNENE Sprayed Insulation 3 — d " " . IN DRYWALL CONSTRUCTION ABOVE FINISHED CEILING PLANNING
EXISTING CONC. SLAB w/ 35/8" X 20 Ga. GALV. TWO SIDES) FLOOR TO ROOF | 1 f N I Al USG FIRECODE "FIRESTOP L
145" DIA. P.A.F. @ 18" O.C. METAL STUD FRAMING @ or ICYNENE Sprayed Insulation = —t TUCCO finish oraR-7.0 8 = A — TUCCO finish ACRYLIC FIRE / SMOKE SEALAN 2. ALL SUSPENDED WALLS SHALL HAVE GYP. BOARD AND AS NOTED ELSEWHERE SHALL BE EFFECTIVELY AA26001885
tvsa""%v.icé.t;o;fa“FI;;gHSHED TO MEET REQUIRED Energy Code \ ] :/s AN \ . :/S WHICH EXTENDS 6" ABOVE THE SUSPENDED CEILING SEALED TO PREVENT SOUND LEAKAGE AND FIRE STOP ID 00003873
. 1| 112" x 20 Ga. i . | 212" x 20 Ga. — UNLESS SHOWN AND/OR NOTED OTHERWISE BY THE CAULKED AT U.L. RATED PARTITIONS. ALL DRY-WALL 1920 E HALLANDALE BLVD., PH-11
SOUND AND WATERPROOF R - I e VA 2 | N ] oAuv.sme SOUND AND WATERPROOF 3 5/8" X 20 Ga. GALV. sTeeL | | ARCHITECT. JOINTS ABOVE FINISHED CEILING SHALL BE "FIRE TAPED." HALLANDALE, FLORIDA 33009
MEMBRANE ON TOP OF ALL "SHEETROCK" ACOUSTICAL SOUND AND WATERPROOF —] _‘anéugERLED TO SOUND AND WATERPROOF — —1 gnéugEED TO I;/lNE'I'NiIE?{FI{SEESS-’\\IBTAO;EgF- A EQII-\SNI";‘I\E(L; ACNO%I:ZOF;EIA?BTOW/ 3. ALL STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS SHALL HAVE ALL MECHANICAL CHASES AND OTHER NOTED CHASES ARE PH: 954-558-3024
INTERIOR SLAB AREA - SEALANT MEMBRANE ON TOP OF ALL 1 K [ EXISTING CONC. MEMBRANE ON TOP OF ALL : — b<11 EXISTING CONC. "KOSTER" (See Spec Manual for 145" DIA. P.A.F. @ 18" O.C. CONTINUOUS LINES OF BRIDGING SPACED AT 4'-0" TO EXTEND UP TO THE UNDERSIDE THE UNDERSIDE OF E-MAIL: argroupinc@aol.com
KOSTER" (See Spec Manual for INTERIOR SLAB AREA - | — Z ] SLAB w/ .145" INTERIOR SLAB AREA - | —/— 1 SLAB w/ .145" I llati
Inotalationy - 'KOSTER" (ee Spec Manual for 1 BI—| " T1| Sralo/les HOSTER' (see Spec Manwalfor [~ [ ] Din s @ 24 nstallation) - MAXIMUM ON CENTER. THE BRIDGING SHALL BE SECURELY | THE DECK STRUCTURE ABOVE. ALL PLUMBING CHASES AGMiami.Inc@Gmail.com
Installation) 1 KA — 11 oc Installation) | I oc. ] FASTENED TO THE STUDS WITH SCREWS. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED SHALL EXTEND ABOVE THE
: ] : —; CONCRETE Srm I e HIGHEST ADJOINING CEILING AND BE BRACED TO ARCHITECTURA GROUP MIAMI, HEREBY RESERVES
CONCRETE SLAB 7 "SHEETROCK" ACOUSTICAL < "SHEETROCK" ACOUSTICAL HEIGHT RATING RATING 4. ALL STUDS SHALL BE "CEE" STUDS WITH FLANGE STRUCTURE. ALL VERTICAL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO ITS LAW COPYRIGHTS AND OTHER PROPERTY
SEALANT CONCRETE SLAB SEALANT CONCRETE SLAB 10%9” 2HR UL #Usll — S0WP1548 STIFFENERS. THE TOP OF THE SLAB, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. e PLANG TOEAS, TAND, DESIONS ARE NOT 16
BE REPRODUCED, CHANGED OR COPIED IN ANY
TYPICAL BASE WALL PARTITION TYPICAL BASE WALL PARTITION _ 10. PATCH GYPSUM WALL BOARD AS REQUIRED FOR FORM OR MATTER; WHATSOEVER, NOR ARE THEY
- - : : 5. TYPICAL FASTENER : SMOOTH FINISH. TO BE ASSIGNED TO ANY THIRD PARTY WITHOUT
- Non Fire rated Interior Walls TYPICAL PARTITION < Furred out Wall # 1 TYPICAL PARTITION < Furl’ed out Wa" #2 1 Hrs. Fire rated - _Interior Wa”S 11. EXISTING FIRE RATED WALL PENETRATION FIRE CAULK FIRST ~OBTAINING THE EXPRESS WRITTEN
A. STEEL STUDS TO STEEL STUDS OR TRACKS: # 8-18 X PERMISSION, CONSENT, AND _APPROPRIATE
m . " AND TAPE AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN RATED ASSEMBLY. COMPENSATION  TO  ARCHITECTURA  GROUP
#12 - 1" SCREW FIRE BARRIER MEMBRANE FROM 5/8" USG #12 - 1" SCREW @ 24" O.C. FIRE BARRIER MEMBRANE FROM 5/8" USG 1/2" TEKS /2 WITH PHIL PAN HEAD FOR 25 GA. OR 20 GA. MIAMI. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL HAVE
G35 0T FIRECODE "C" CORE GYPSUM BOARD - or OTHER FIRECODE "C" CORE GYPSUM BOARD - or OTHER #10 - 16 X 9/16" TEKS/3 WITH PHIL PAN HEAD FOR PRECEDENCE ~ OVER ~ SCALE  DIMENSIONS.
- " CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND BE
3-5/8" METAL STUD T ROOF ASSEMBLY ROOF ASSEMBLY METAL STUD FRAMING @ INTERCONNECTION OF 18 GA. OR 16 GA. STEEL STUDS DIMENSIONS AND GAUGE: RESPONSIBLE  FOR  DIMENSIONS  AND
16" OR 24" O.C.- AS PER CONDITIONS OF THE JOB AND ARCHITECTURA
- H 3 5/8"X 20 Ga. GALV. STEEL| /30 © SEAL AT DECK W/FIRE PLANS B. STEEL STUDS OR TRACKS TO WOOD PURLINS, GIRDERS 16" O.C. [ 24" O.C. GROUP MIANI TO BE NOTIFIED IN WRITING OF
RCCORE FIRECODE ACRYLIC FIRE / SMOKE SEALANT BLOCKING SCREWED TO & BEAMS: #14-10 X 1 1/2" H.W.H. TYPE "S" METAL -TO- SIZE | GA.|TYPE| MAX. UNSUPPORTED HEIGHT CONDITIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS  APPEARING
SYPSUM BOARD EACH WIRE 12 Ga, R AN 3 5/8" X 20 Ga. GALV. STEEL / %EIET;STTS i%(:gll{/ITMI('J\IDATE WOOD TEKS. 25 | ST UP to 12'-6" 10'-9" —
IDE a. . - -
GALVANIZED CAYANIZED CHANNEL A 3/4" EXT. GRADE C. STEEL STUDS OR TRACKS TO STRUCTURAL STEEL e = fesue
22 ST 13'-0 11'-6
3" ACOUSTIC BATT PLYWOOD SHEET (TUBE STEEL, WIDE FLANGE COLUMNS, BEAMS, GIRDERS 21/2"
4 I I I n n l_ n I_ n N 3 : .
INSULATION FLOOR g 3" ACOUSTIC BATT \ ONE LAYER of 5/8" "C'CORE ETC.): TEKS/3 OR TEKS/4 - GAUGE AND LENGTH AS 20 | ST 13-10 12-0 o -bate Deseription
: . / AT o L OOR / FIRECODE GYPSUM BOARD 3/4" BXT. GRADE REQUIRED FOR THE COMBINED THICKNESS OF THE 25 | ST | UPto16-0° 13-6
METAL RUNNER h= / PLYWOOD SHEET IN FRAMING TO BE DRILLED. 2 [ ST 7 " 17-37 1507
CHANNEL a § USG SUSPENSION GRID 3% ACOUSTIC BATT PLANS, ATTACHED TO THE ) " 3 5/8" = —aw
GROUT FILLED AT ALL ( "DXL" TYPE AND USG < TNSULATION FLOOR WOOD BLOCKING BEHIND D. PLYWOOD TO STEEL STUDS: #10 - 24x3/4" TEKS/3 20 S] " " 18'-6 16'-9
e Bl A ACOUSTICAL TLE A PR 3 TO END OF PARTITION WITH SCREWS @ 8" 0.C. (PLYMETAL TEKS) WITH THIN WAFER HEAD. 18 [ S3 | * " 193"
ROSEIRHES " I SrECITIATIONs S FLUSH T0 THE FACE OF E. 1" TYPE "S-12" BUGLE HEAD SCREWS FOR 3/8" TO 5/8" 16 | S 200
T [T NI . - 14 | S) "ono22'-0"
6 STEEL STUDS: GYP. BOARD TO 25 GAUGE OR 20 GAUGE STUDS. GYP. 2> T ST | UPto25-3" 250"
A= 1-15/16" @ (1-3/4" DOOR THICKNESS) (INT.) (NT.) ONE LAYER of 5/ GYPSUM S oxLr TyPEAND 50 BOARD TO STEEL STUDS. FOR 3/8" TO 5/8" TO 18 GA. 20 [ ST " " 26-1" 22"-10"
B=1°9/16" @ (1-3/8" DOOR THICKNESS) : (INT) (NT) ACOUSTICAL TILE AS PER NOTE: OR 16 GA. STUDS OR TRACKS USE 1 1/4" TYPE "S-12" 6" [20 [ SI | " " 268" 238"
SPECIFICATIONS ALL WOOD / PLYWOOD IN o 58"
| & COMMERCIAL APPLICATIONS BUGLE HEAD SCREWS %g g; n n %gl_gll
SHALL BE FIREPROOF n " [} 1]
/@ TYPICAL DOOR FRAME HEAD OF PARTITION - TYP. DETAIL HEAD OF PARTITION - TYP. DETAIL | /B TYPICAL REINFORCING | meareowm: © © | | & AL WOOD REFERRED TO IN SPECIFICATIONS, o 2
&2/ JAMB & HEAD NON RATED INTERIOR WALL 1Hr. RATED INTERIOR WALL \&/ FOR CABINETS / EQUIP. | rFireRetardant EXTERIOR GRADE AND FIRE RETARDANT TREATED . (1) BASED ON INTERIOR NONBEARING PARTITIONS Client
WITH (1) LAYER OF GYP. BD. EA. SIDE. USE GAUGE,
5/8" DRYWALL OR PROVIDE ADDITIONAL 5/8" DRYWALL OR ANSI GRAB BAR LENGTHS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY - see RESTROOM PLAN for 7- AT PARTITIONS HIGHER THAN 12'-07 PROYIDE TYPE A(S)SCHEDULED UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON CHI - COMMUNITY
% N 7 "SURE-BOARD" PANELS MTL. STUD FRAMING ~ "SURE-BOARD" PANELS [  PROPER SPECIFICATIONS HORIZONTAL LATERAL BIRA'FING WITH 1 1/2" 16GA. COLD DWGS. >t
// 4" PARTITION W/1/2" GWB LINE OF EXISTING ROOF DECK AT COLUMN ATITOC . ROLLED CHANNELS AT 8'-0" VERT. ANCHORED TO STUDS. (2) RUNNER TRACK GAUGE TO MATCH STUD. HEALTH of SOUTH
¥ % OR FIRE BARRIER MEMBRANE ABOVE == ya— 18" TO CENTERLINE OF TOILET -~ 8. ALL CONSTRUCTION DESIGNATED TO BE SUPPORTED BY | |(3) WALLS OVER 12'-0" HIGH TO BE LATERALLY BRACED FLORIDA
/ // # 12 - 1" SCREW @ 24" O.C. i i 42" ANST GRAB BAR . \ ROOF STRUCTURE SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY TOP CHORD VERTICAL WITH 1 1/2", 16 GA. COLD-ROLLED CHANNELS ==
¥ % [ METAL RUNNERS YPICAL TO CENTERLINE e i " OF STRUCTURAL JOISTS AND NOT FROM THE FLOOR DECK. | JCLIP ANCHORED TO METAL STUDS.
OF GRAB BAR
1 9%
/ / y FIRECODE COMPOUND ) _ (
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TYP. DETAILS FOR WATERPROOFING WITH "PROSOCO" R-GUARD / FastFlash Liguid Membrane
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NOTE:
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